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M. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

113t Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Plunkett

Atiached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2006, dated September 8, 2006, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities for
the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

Jenniff&?. Sedlachek
Project Manager
Attachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarler 2006, dated September 8, 2006.

ce: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph. D, P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

September 8, 2006
ERI 201013.Q063

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Qakland, Califernia 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2006
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mabil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed third quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. Relevant

tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a
service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 08/04/06

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1, MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW14
Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation

Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed: EPA 80158 TPHd, TPHg
EPA 8021B BTEX
EPA 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE
EPA 8260B Ethanol (select samples)

Waste disposal: 254 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 08/21/06

REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

Exxon Mobil's remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraclion, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of liquid-phase hydrocarbons (LPHs) were removed from on-site wells.
In 1993, petrotraps were installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW6; and 6.3 gallons of LPHs were removed.
The groundwater extraction and treatment system (GET) system operated from January 1995 to
December 1998, the air sparge/soil vapor extraclion (AS/SVE) system operated from August 1996 to

July 1999, and a bio-sparge system operated fram July 2001 to June 2003.

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest « Petaluma - Seattle = Phoenix
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Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

The GET system was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwalter extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pneumatic pumps were installed in
extraction wells RW2 and RWS5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench. Subsurface and
aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer
pump and polyvinyl chloride piping were used to direct the water stream from the holding tank through
water filters, an air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase granular activated carbon canisters
connected in series. The lreated groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East
Bay Municipal Utilities District. The GET system operated from January 1995 to December 1998 and
removed approximately 10 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 3 pounds of
benzene. The GET system was shut down when influent concentrations decreased.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells {(AS1 through AS6) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-sile interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene, The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
info the con-site greundwater intercepter Irench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report fo:

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please calt Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Enviro | Resolutions, Inc.
Ké'en 0 E 5 ﬁ;

Technical r

hRdy 4%%2@

Heidi Dieffenbach-Car

R.G. 6793
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 1B: Addltional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Well Construction Details
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Results
Flate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Altachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Historical Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Attachment C: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment D: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exoion Service Siallon 7-3006

720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

{Page 1 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. supJ TPHD TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8280B B T E X
D Date {feat) (feet) (feel) {pail) (ug/L) (va/L) (pafl) (ngiL) (uaiL) (HgiL) (HgiL)
MWA1 0120194 12.87 8.25 3.62 NLPH — — - —_ -— ——n — -—
MW 02/02/04 12.97 860 427 NLPH 70 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MW 03/10/94 12.87 8.31 4,56 NLPH - — — -— -— — — -
MW 04/22/94 12.87 7.95 4.02 NLPH — -— —_ - — — - —
MW 05/10/94 12.87 7.48 539 NLPH 100 <50 —_ — <0.5 <05 <0.5 16
M1 06/27/94 12.87 7.65 5.22 NLPH —_ -— — —— — — e -
MW 08/31/94 12.87 9.39 3.48 NLPH —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — —
MwWA1 00/29/04 12.87 B.83 3.04 NLPH <50 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH1 10/25/94 12.87 10.19 2.68 NLPH - <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWH1 11/30/94 12.87 8.97 3.00 NLPH - — — —_ - —_ — -
MW 1227194 12.87 7.44 543 NLPH -_— s —_ —_ - - -— -—
MW 02/06/95 12.87 5.71 7.16 NLPH — <50 100 - 0.52 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 0607195 12.87 7.82 525 NLPH 81 <50 3.5 - <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 «<Q.5
MW1 08118195 12.87 10.02 2.85 NLPH a2 <50 8 — <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11101195 12.87 10.74 213 NLPH 160 <50 89 —_ <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <0.5
MW 02/14/98 12.87 7.81 5.08 NLPH 100 <50 7.8 — <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
MwWA1 06718196 12.87 T.47 5.40 NLPH 93 <50 7.1 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 08/24/98 12.87 10.42 245 NLPH 83 <50 9.5 ~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M1 12f11/96 12.97 8.50 4.37 NLPH 81 <50 7.2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/19/97 12.87 9.14 373 NLPH 78 <50 6.4 —_ <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5
MW 06/04/97 12,87 9.82 3.05 NLPH 58 <50 6.0 — (.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
M1 09/02/97 12.87 10.26 281 NLPH 150 <50 5.4 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw1 12/02/97 12.87 0.32 3.55 NLPH a3 <50 5.1 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWH1 03/24/98 12.87 6.44 6.43 NLPH 58 <50 5.6 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW1 06/23/98 i2.87 9.23 3.04 NLPH 84 <50 as — <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
Mw1 0972968 12.87 B.91 2.86 NLPH 81 <50 2.8 —— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MW1 12/30/98 12.87 9.21 3.66 NLPH 80 <50 4.1 - <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MWA1 0324199 12.87 553 7.34 NLPH 64.3 <50 4.85 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 08/22/08 12.87 7.39 5.48 NLPH 3.5 <50 3.70 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWt 09f20/99 12.87 8.90 397 NLPH 52.9 <50 4.81 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1 12121139 12.87 8.94 3.83 NLPH 60 <50 10 - <0.5 «0.5 <B.5 <0.5
MW1 0321100 12.87 534 7.53 NLPH — <50 45 — <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5
MW 03/30/01 12.87 5.29 7.58 NLPH 7 <50 — —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 1110101 1279  Well surveyed in compllance wilh AB 2886 requirementls.
MW1 032 k 12.70 5.38 7.40 NLPH <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 «0.50 <0.50 <(.50
MW1 03/11/03 12.79 6.83 8.18 NLPH <50 153 188 179 <Q.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
w1 03/26f04 12,79 6.18 6.61 NLPH T4g <50.0 — 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
MW 11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 NLPH 75g 145 — 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MVW1 02/04/05 12.79 5.01 7.78 NLPH 158g 132 —_ 120 <0.50 0.5 <«0.5 <0.5
MW 05/02/05 12,79 4.66 8.13 NLPH 3889 1 — 138 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mw1 0Bf01/05 12.79 5.51 7.28 NLPH 1289 88.8 — 08.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M1 10/25/05 12.79 5.54 7.25 NLFH <50.0 67.2 - 84.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOMITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siallon 7-3008

720 High Streel
Qakland, Califomia

{Page 2 of 14)

Vyell Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuUBJ TPHd TPHg MTEBE 80218 MTBE 58260B B T E X

ID Dale {feet) {feat) {featl) (wgf) {ug/L) (ngiL) {ugiL) (HgiL} {pgiL) {Haft) (HgiL)
MwA1 01/24/06 12.79 4.07 8.72 NLPH <50 71 - 1] <(.50 <{0.50 <{.50 <050
MwW1 04/28106 12.79 4,01 a.78 NLPH <47 acl - 82n <D.50n <{.50 <{.50 <0.50
MwH1 0804106 12.79 4,78 .M NLPH 159 709 — 71.0 =<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 1720104 12.98 —_ _ — [NR] _ - — — —_ —_ — —
Mw2 02/02/94 12,98 - — —[NR] — — - — — — — —_
MW2 03/10/94 12.98 6.96 6.02 [8¢e) _ - — -— — — — —
MW2 D4/22/04 12.98 . — [10c.] — —_ —_— — — o — —
MwW2 05/10/04 12.98 — _ [5el] _ —— — —_ — — - —
MW2 0G/27/04 12.98 7.10 588 Sheen —_ - — -— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW2 08/31/94 12.08 8.58 4.40 Sheen —_ -_— —_ —_ —_— - . —
MwW2 09/20/94 12.98 a.1 3.87 Sheen — —_ - — — e — —
MW2 10/25/94 12.88 7.76 5.22 Sheen nan —_ — — — — — —
MWw2 11/30/94 12.98 7.33 5.85 — - — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW2 12127184 12.98 6.77 6.21 Sheen —_ —— -— —_ —_ —_ — —
Mw2 Q2/08/95 12.98 5.00 7.88 Sheen —_ —_ —_— —_ _— —_ _ .
MwW2 08/07/95 12,98 7.14 5.4 Sheen —_ - —_ —_ — -— — —
Mw2 09/18/95 12.88 10.82 218 Sheen _ —_ —_ — — — — —_
Mw2 11/01/85 12.98 11.85 1.33 Sheean -— —_ — —_ — — — s
Mw2 Q2/14/98 12.98 8.38 4.59 Sheen — —_ — — — — — —
MW2 06/19/86 12.98 8.55 5.43 Sheen - — — — —_ —_ - —
Mw2 09/24/98 12,98 11.56 1.42 Sheen _ — — — — _ —_ —
Mw2 12/11/98 12.08 8.02 4.06 Sheen — - — - —_ —_ - —
MwW?2 0319187 12,98 8.93 4,35 Sheen — —_ —_ — — — — —
MW2 QB/04/97 12.98 10.57 2.41 Sheen —_ — —_ —_ - — — —_
MW2 09/02/197 12,98 11.51 1.47 Sheen — — — —_ —_ — —_ -
MW2 1202197 12.98 11.24 1.74 NLPH 820 1,400 57 —_ 15 2.8 a6 <2.5
Mw2 £3/27/98 12.88 6.06 6.92 NLPH 2,000 7.400 <50 - 1,400 350 490 1,500
MwW2 06123198 12.98 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,800 180 9.5 — 3.2 Q.55 0.92 1.3
MW2 (95/20/98 1298 10.51 2.47 NLPH 180 280 a3 —_ <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
MW2 12130/08 12.98 .83 3.15 NLPH 700 520 16 - 17 0.96 26 3.5
MW2 03/24/92 12.98 4.47 8.51 NLPH 1,440 14,000 <40 —_ 1,300 336 786 3,420
Mw2 06/22/99 12.88 6.42 6.56 NLPH 2,310 1,080 252 —_ 54.3 14.9 38,8 107
MwW2 08/29/99 12,98 8.00 4,98 NLPH 2,720e o917 15.4 — ars 7.48 12.8 15.2
MW2 1221799 12.88 8.10 4.88 NLPH 6,300 3,200 <2 — 360 55 120 106
Mw2 o3/21/00h 12.98 — - — — — - — — — — —
Mw2 03/30/01 12.98 3098 .80 NLPH 510 200 —_ 110 7.2 <0.5 2.4 2.1
MW2 11/01/01 13.06  Well surveyed In compllance wilh AB 2886 requirementls.
Mw2 03/11/02 k 13.08 .78 9.28 NLPH 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
MwW?2 03/11/03 13.08 5.49 7.57 NLPH 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 18.9
MW2 03/27/04 13.08 4.65 8.4 NLPH 184g 254 —_ 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2
MW2 11/02/04 13.08 4,43 8.63 NLPH 98 520 — 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
MW2 02/04/05 13.08 3.32 9.74 NLPH 3729 868.0 —_ 8.30 <{.50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sarvice Sallon 7-3008

720 High Streel
Qakland, Californla
(Page 3 of 14)

well Sampling TOG DTW G\ Elav. suBl TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 5280B B T E X

ID Date {feet) {feal} (feat) {uglL) (ug/L} {ugil) {ugi) {uafl) {ngil) (pg/L) (MgfL)
MwW2 05/02/05 13,06 2.74 10,32 NLPH 1959 64.2 - 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW2 0B/01/05 13.06 2,99 10.07 NLPH 344g <50.0 — 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
MWw2 10/25/05 13.06 2.08 10.98 NLPH 55.3g9 <50.0 - 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0,50
Mw2 01/24/08 13.08 277 10.29 NLPH 170g <50 - 1.6 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 04/28/08 13.06 1.46 11.680 NLPH 6,900m <50 — 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw2 08/04/06 13.06 1.52 11.54 NLPH 145 «50.0 — 0820 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/20/94 12.92 8.24 4,88 Sheen — — — — — pen - —
MW3 02/02/04 12.92 7.68 524 Sheen — — — — - — — —
MWw3a 03/10/94 12.82 7.24 5.68 Sheen - — - - - . - —
MW3 04/22/94 12.92 B.79 6.13 Sheen — — — — - - —_ —
MW3 05/10/94 12,92 643 8.49 Sheen - - —- — — — - -
MW3 0627194 12.92 6.97 595 0.01 [NR] — — —_ - — — - -
MW3 08/31/94 12,92 8.41 4,51 Sheen - — - — — - — —
MW3 09/20/04 12.92 8.97 395 Sheen — -— - —_ -— — -— -—
MW3 10/25/94 12.02 09.43 349 Sheen —_— - - — — — -— -—
MW3 1142894 12.82 7.19 573 — — — — — - — — -
MW3 12127194 12.92 6.84 6.28 Sheen — —_ - -— — — —_ —
MW3 02/06/95 12.92 4.87 8.05 Sheen — — — -— - - — -
MW3 00/07/95 12.92 7.05 5.87 Sheen - - - - — - — —
MW3 09/18/05 12.82 10.61 2,31 Sheen — - - - — - -— -
MW3 11/01/95 12.82 11.58 1.34 Sheen — — — — - — — -
MW3 02/14/98 12,92 8.34 4,58 Sheen —_ - - -— - - - -
MW3 08/19/96 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen — — — - —_ -— - -
Mw3 09/24/06 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen - - — — - — — —_—
Mw3 12/11/86 12.82 7.89 5.03 NLPH 17,000 4,800 3o — 340 <50 2.2 20
MW3 0319197 12.92 9.83 3.00 NLPH 3,000 1,900 ag — 160 1 56 10
MW3 06104197 12.92 10.43 249 NLPH 8,000 920 11 — 15 28 2.4 <2.0
MW3 coi0/e7 12.92 12,45 0.47 Sheen — - - — — — — —
MW3 12102197 12.92 11.21 1.71 NLPH 6,700 920 21 — 10 21 <1.0 27
MW3 03/24/98 12.82 5.93 6.09 NLPH 4,600 1,500 25 — 5.500 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 065/23/98 12.92 11.13 1.79 NLPH 39,000 1,300 9.4 - 53 <{.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 09/26/98 12.82 10.46 246 Sheen 2,600 540 <3.0 — 6.8 1.8 1.4 2.3
MW3 12/30/98 12.92 9.72 320 NLPH 11,000 4,000 <50 — 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 12.92 4.38 B.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 08/22/99 12,92 6.22 8.70 NLPH 6,860 1,470 <10 — 492 <25 2.5 <25
MW3 09/29/99 12.92 8.10 4,82 NLPH 2,2800 3 B <5.0 .. 11.5 3.07 <1.0 2.54
MW3 1221799 12,02 7.99 4.93 NLPH 37,000 8,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 3.4
MW3 01/26/00 12,92 548 7.44 NLPH 2,600g — - — — — - -
MwW3 03/21/00 h 12,92 — - - - -— — — — —_ - -
MW3 03/30/01 12.92 402 a.00 NLPH 2,000 880 - 300 130 <0.5 1.2 2.4
MW3 11/01/t1 1371 Wel surveyed In compliance wilh AB 2886 requirements.

MW3 03/11/02 k 13.71 4.72 899 NLPH 18,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxen Service Slalion 7-3000

720 High Streel
Oakland, Califomia
{Page 4 of 14)

Wels Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev, SuUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X

8] Dals (feet) {feet) (feet) (ug/L} (no/L} (Hgft) (no/L) (ug/L} (ugiL) (po/L) (pg/L)
MW3 0371103 13.71 6.23 7.48 NLPH 1,190 aay 122 119 718 08 1.1 20
MW3 Q3/26/04 3.7 5.47 B.24 NLPH 16.500g 1,350 - 98,4 08 16 <0.5 kY]
MW3 11/02/04 13,71 5.30 8.41 NLPH 3,620g 466 — 30.8 z4 <0.5 <0.5 4.7
MW3 02/04/05 13.71 4.14 9.57 NLPH 2,850 53 -—- 227 19.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6
MW3 05/02105 13.71 341 10.30 NLPH 3040g 586 — 29.5 363 3.1 0.8 4.3
MW3 0810105 13.71 3.48 9.83 NLPH 1,550 815 -— 18.1 366 Q.6 11 2.4
MW3 10/25{05 13.71 3.1 10,60 NLPH 4,010g 379 -— 3.47 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
MW3 01/24/06 13.71 2.69 11.02 NLFPH 2,200g 510 _— 13 35 <1.0 21 <1.0
MW3 04428108 13.71 2.44 11.27 NLPH 100g 330 — 13n A.8n =1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 08/04/06 13.71 2.51 11.20 NLPH 3,890 A —_ 101 14.7 0.57 1.44 423
Mw4 01/20/94 1277 —_ _ = [NR] — —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
Mw4 02/02/94 12,77 — —_ —~[1¢] -_ —_ —_ _— P — —_ —
MW4 03/10/94 12.77 7.12 585 (Bel] —_ — — — — — — —
Mw4 04/22/84 1277 - —_ [10c.) - -— —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW4 05/10/94 12.77 — —_ [5¢] — — — — —_ - — —_
MW4 06/27/84 12.77 86.50 8.27 0.01 INR] -— —_ —_ — — _ —_— —
Mw4 08/31/94 12.77 7.84 4,83 0.02 INR] — —— — — —_— — — —
MwW4 09/29/94 12,77 8.43 4.34 0.03 [NR] —_ —_ — — — — — o
MW 10/25/94 12.77 D.24 3.53 Sheen —_ - —_ — - —_ —_ —
MW4 11130194 12,77 B.77 B6.00 —— - -— — — — — — —
MW4 12127184 .77 6.14 6.63 Sheen —- - — — _ — — _
MW4 02/08/95 12.77 4.87 7.80 Sheen — —_ - — — —_ — —
Mw4 0B/07/95 12.77 6.91 5.88 Sheen — — —_ —_— —_— — — .-
Mw4 09/18/95 12.77 9.59 318 Sheen _ —_ — — — —_ — —_
MwW4 11/04/95 12.77 11.52 1.25 Sheen — — - — - _ —
M4 02/14/96 12.77 8,58 4,21 Sheen —_ —_ — —_ _ - — —
M4 D6f19/968 12.77 6.09 6.68 Sheen — —_ -— —— — —_ - e
MwWa 09/24/96 12.77 10.20 2.57 Sheegn —_ - -— —_ . —_ —_ -
MW4 12111796 1277 7.78 4.99 Sheen —_ —_ — - — — — —
Mw4 03/19/97 12,77 8.56 4,21 Sheen -— - — - — — —
Mw4 08/04/97 1277 9.4 a.448 Sheen —_ —_ - — — —_ — —
M4 08/02/97 1277 10.00 2.77 Sheen - - —_ —_ — —_ — —
Mwa4 12f02797 1277 B.72 4.05 NLPH 15,000 1,500 50 - <25 a7 30 10
Mvva 03/24/98 1277 5.79 6.98 NLPH 6,400 540 kL] —_ <0.5 44 16 54
MWd4 06/23/98 12,77 8.50 4,27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 -_— 33 <2.0 <2.0 <20
MW4 09/29/98 1277 9.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 - <10 <10 <i0 <10
MWd4 12/30/88 12.77 8.54 4.23 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 -~ a8 54 <2.5 4.1
MW4 03/24/99 1277 441 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4,40 — 2.684 <10 <1.0 <1.0
MwW4 06/22/88 12,77 8.7 7.06 NLFH 9,760 1,470 <10 - 404 <25 <2.5 <2.5
Mw4 09/29/99 1277 7.32 5.45 NLPH 2,470f 589c B.12 — 1286 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW4 12121/89 12.77 7.58 519 NLPH 230,000 2,000 «2 - <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
MW4 {1/26/00 12,77 5.85 8.92 NLPH 3,2009 - — —_ — — — —_



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siallon 7-3008

720 High Sireel
Oakland, Califonia
(Page 5 of 14)

Wall Sempling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 9260B B T E X

D Dale {feat) {feet) {fet) (ugfL) (pg/L) {pgfL) {puail) (ngiL} (HgiL) (wo/L} (ngit)
MW4 03i21/00 12.77 3.58 9.19 NLPH 5,800 270 13 — 8.8 0.83 <0.5 3.6
MwW4 03/30/01 - Presenl: Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/10/89 well Deslroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 14.27 — —_ -— [NR] — — - -— —_ —_ -— -—
MWS 02102194 14.27 - —- -—[NR] — — — - — — — —
MwWe 03/10/04 14.27 7.82 8.45 [4acel] - - — — — — — —
MW6 04/22/94 14.27 — — [10¢l] - — — -— — - — —
MW6 05110194 14.27 — — [3c] —_ - — -— - — — —_
MWe 06/27194 14.27 1.77 6.50 Sheen — — - - — - — —
MWé 08/31/04 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen - — - —_ — — — —
MWE 09/29/94 14.27 §.51 4.76 Sheen - - -_ - — - — —
MWE& 10/25/94 i4.27 993 434 Sheen -_ — - —_ — - — -
MWa 11/30/94 4.27 8.05 8.22 - — — — — - —_ - —_
MWB 12/27/04 14.27 7.54 673 -— - - — —_ — —_ —_ —_
MWE 02/06/85 14.27 5.86 8.4 Shean ner - — — — -— — -
MW6 06/07/95 14.27 807 8.20 Sheen -— - — — — — — —
MWE 09/18/85 14.27 10.54 3.73 Shean — — — — - -— — —
MWE 11/61795 14.27 11.41 2.86 Sheen — --- —_ — -— -— — —_
MW6 02/14/98 14.27 9.17 5.10 Sheen — - — — — — -— —
MWE 06/19/06 1427 743 7.14 Sheen — — — —_— -— — — ju—
MWe 00/24/96 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen — -— — — — - — —
Mwe 1211/96 14.27 p.20 5.07 NLPH 2,800 9,1c0 <100 — 2,100 22 160 260
MW6 03/19/97 14.27 10.14 413 NLPH 3,800 24,000 250 —_ 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MWE 06/04/87 14.27 10.58 3.68 NLPH 3,300 20,000 270 — 4,400 <50 540 480
MWE& 09/02/97 14.27 11.02 3.25 NLPH 2,100 8,100 <25 - 1,800 «25 140 170
Mwaé 12/02/97 14.27 10.45 3.82 NLPH 2,300 6,800 <100 - 1,100 <20 77 T4
MWE 03/24/98 14.27 7.09 7.18 NLPH 3,800 20,600 <250 —_ 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW 06/23/98 14.27 9.79 4,48 Sheean 4,100 19,600 <500 - 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MWE 09/29/98 14.27 10.56 an NLPH 2,300 §,600 <100 — 2,100 25 300 260
MWGE 12/30/08 14.27 9.97 4.30 NLPH 2,700 6,80C <125 -— 1,600 <25 84 200
Mwe 03/24/89 14.27 5.02 8.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 — 3,380 16.5 22 180
MWE 06/22/99 14.27 68.91 7.38 NLPH 5,870 8,720 <40 —_ 2,400 <10 167 14.4
MWB 09/29/99 14.27 8.66 5.61 NLPH 1,370f 6.310d <250 — <25 <25 133 <25
MWE 12/21/09 14,27 8.5v7 570 NLPH 2,300 3,800 12 — 880 33 04 95
MWE 03/21/00 h 14.27 — — —_ - —_ — —_ —_ - . —
MWGE 03/30/1 14.27 3.66 10.61 NLPH 2,000 9,200 — <5 3,100 B.1 130 K|
MWG 11101101 14,23 Well surveyed in compliance wilh AB 2886 requlrements.
MW6E 03102 k 14.23 4.55 8.68 NLPH 1.460 7,680 45.0 <5.0 2,200 25.0j 410 285
MWG 03/11/03 14,23 579 8.44 NLPH 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 1.2 Kl 0.4
MwWe 03/26/04 14,23 5.22 9.01 NLPH 5889 5,090 - 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MW6E 1102104 14.23 484 9,39 NLPH 1,000g 4,320 - «0.50 793 36 178 53.0



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exaon Service Stallon 7-3008

720 RHigh Strest
Qakland, California
(Page 6 of 14}

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Eley. suUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 802iB MTBE 82808 B T E X

ID Date {fast) (feat) (feet) {ug/L} {ugiL) (ngiL) {ug/L.) (wgiL) {pail) (ug/L) (wgiL)
MWG 02/04/05 14,23 3.83 10.40 NLPH 1,410 3,950 —_ <0.50 1,210 9.4 110 226
MW 05/02/05 14.23 318 11.05 NLPH 8529 4,900 - <050 755 6.6 189 209
MWBE 08{/01/05 14,23 302 10.31 NLPH 1,290g 3,320 - 1.20 597 5.1 64,7 47.5
MWE 10/25/05 14,23 3.93 10.30 NLPH 881y 2,870 — 1.48 496 4.24 63.5 359
Mwa 01/24/06 14.23 2.81 11.42 NLPH 570g 4,000 —_ <5.0 520 <25 51 <25
MW6 04/28/08 14,23 2.68 11.55 NLPH 400g 3,800 — 2.3n 600N <12 60 <12
MW6 08/04/06 14.23 .07 11.16 NLPH B99 4,070 - .920 294 4.42 74.1 19.9
MW7 01/20/94 14,84 8.67 6.17 NLPH —_ _ — _ - — - e
MW7 02/02/94 14.84 8.47 6.37 NLPH —_ -— —_ _ —_— -— — —_
MW7 02/03/84 14.84 _ — - 1,300 2,000 —_ -— 79 5 8.2 21
MW7 0310194 14.84 8.24 6.80 NLPH - e — —_ — - —_ —
MW7 04/22/94 14.84 7.95 0.80 NLPH - _ —_ — - —_ — —
MW7 a5/10194 14.84 7.53 7.31 NLPH —_— — —_ — —_ —_ — —_
MW7 05/11/94 14.84 - _ —_ 1,300 2,400 — - 1] 5.6 5.2 15
MWT QB8f27/94 14,04 8.01 £.83 NLPH —_ — - —_— — —_ -— -
MW7 08/31/94 14.84 9.19 5.85 NLPH —_ — —_ - - —_ — _—
MW7 00/29/84 14.684 B.85 5.19 NLPH 56 1,400 — —_ 71 KN 3.5 7.8
MW7 10/25/94 14,84 9.98 4.88 NLPH 89 1,400 —_ — 91 1.5 24 6.8
MW7 11/30/84 14.84 7.78 7.08 - _ — —_— - —_ — —_ e
MW7 1212794 14,84 7.51 7.33 - — - —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW7 02/06/85 14.84 5.79 8.05 NLPH 1,300 2,500 - _ 130 <10 <10 <10
MW7 068/07/95 14.84 7.73 7.1 NLPH 1,200 2,400 39 - 91 S 7.6 14
MW7 00/18/85 14.84 .81 5.03 NLPH 1,100 1,800 <25 —_ 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 14/01/85 14.84 10.56 4.28 NLPH 1,700 3,000 <13 - 2.7 11 25 2.5
MW7 02/14/06 14.84 a.04 6.80 MNLPH 1,200 1,800 «25 - 59 <50 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 068/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 NLPH 1,400 2,000 <25 - 96 <5.0 <50 56
MW7 09/24/06 14.84 10.10 4.74 NLPH 1,100 950 <25 —_ 6.8 <5.0 «<5.0 <5.0
MW7 12/11/86 14.84 8.50 8.34 NLPH 1,600 2,500 <10 —_ 50 <2.0 8.4 30
MW7 03/19/97 14.84 §.88 5.98 NLPH 840 2,700 <25 — 61 8.0 21 68
MW7 06/04/97 14.84 9.38 5.46 NLPH 1,000 1,900 <2.5 _— 45 <2.0 53 13
MW7 09/02/97 14,84 9.69 515 NLPH 790 1,700 «2.5 - 28 2,2 <2.0 59
MW7 T2/02/97 14.84 8,65 6.19 NLPH 1,100 2,000 14 — KX] 2.2 2.0 5.8
MW7 D3/24/98 14,84 6.40 8.44 NLPH os0 2,300 «25 —— 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
MW? 06/23/08 14.84 8.34 6.50 MNLPH 1,600 4,700 140 —_ 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7 09720198 14,84 9.76 5.08 NLPH 630 700 <5.0 — 2.7 1.3 2.4 5.3
MW? 12/30/68 14.84 8.86 5.98 NLPH 1,700 1,400 <5.0 — 17 7.7 28 16
MW7 03/24/9% 14,84 5.48 0.36 Shean 880 1,740 6.73 — £§9.2 2.76 4,33 15.1
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 NLPH 5,330 3,250 <4.0 —_ 59.% 3,98 2.89 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 14.84 8.45 6.39 NLPH 1,7501 1,360¢,d <25 — .07 <25 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/08 14.84 8.39 845 NLFH 4,600 2,900 <2 - 47 2 1.7 8.53
MW7 03/21/00 14.84 4,72 10.12 NLPH 1,500 780 <2 — 43 2 2.2 10.8

MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Slallon 7-3008
720 High Streel
Qakland, Califomla
(Page 7 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTEE 8021B MTBE 8280B B T E X
D Date (feet) {feat) {feat) (brgfL) (vg/L} {pgil) (ualL) (ugil) {pail) (/L) (ngiL)
Mwa 01/20/94 13.45 8.90 4.55 Shean —_ - - -— — —_ —_ —
MwWa 02/02/94 13.45 8.58 4,87 Shean —_ — — — e — — —
MwW8 03/10/94 13.45 7.16 8.29 Sheen - — —_ — - - - —_
MW8 04/22/94 13.45 7.34 B8.11 Sheen _ — —_ — — —_ — —
M8 05/10/94 13,45 7.04 B.41 Sheen —_ - _— —_ —_ — — —
Mwa QB/27/04 13.45 6.01 7.44 Sheen — — —_ — —_ —_ — —
MW8 08/31/94 13.45 9.26 419 Sheen _ —_ — — — . — —
MwWa 09/20/94 13.45 8.78 3.69 Sheen — —_ _— — —_ — —— —
MW8 10/25/94 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen —_ - —_ — P — — —_
MW8 11/30/94 13.45 7.68 577 — - —_ - — —_ — - -
MW8 12/27/94 13.45 7.11 68.34 Sheen — — —_ —— — —_ — —_
MW8 02/06/05 13.45 5.39 8.06 Sheen —_ —_ " —_ — —_ — —_
MW8 06/07/95 13.45 7.53 502 Sheen — - —_ — -— —_ - —
MWa 09/18/05 13.45 2,84 361 Sheen -— — - — —_ — —_ —
MwWa 11/01/85 13.45 10.47 298 Sheen —_ — _ —_— — —_ —_ —
MW8 02/14/88 13.45 8.27 5.18 Sheen —— - —_ — — — — ——
Mwa 06/19/96 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen — - -— — — — — —
MW8 09/24/86 13.45 10,13 3.32 Sheen —_ —— —_ — —_— — — —
MW8 12/11/98 13.45 8.53 4.02 Sheen - —_ —_ — — —_ - —_—
MW8 03119/97 13.45 909 4.36 Sheen -— —- — - — - —_ —
MW8E 06/04/97 13.45 a.52 3.83 Sheen _ - — — — — —_ -
MW8 09/02/87 1345 9.72 373 NLPH 8,000 20,000 <50 — 57 <50 850 660
Mwa 12{02/97 13.45 8.83 4.82 NEPH 2,700 6,900 130 —_ 83 <10 <10 100
MWa 03/24/98 1345 8.52 6.83 NLPH 2,900 10,0080 <125 —_ 190 <25 470 330
MW38 0B/23/98 13.45 9.02 4.43 NLPH 3,700 10.000 <50 - 140 <10 480 2680
MWB 09/20/08 13,45 9.72 373 NLPH 3,600 12,000 130 - 48 <10 340 190
MW8a 12/30/08 13.45 9.08 4.39 NLPH 3,000 11,000 140 —_ 170 <25 230 160
MWa 03/24/99 13.45 5.21 B8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 226 - 33e 532 415 326
MW3a 068/22/99 13.45 6.51 6,94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 84.9 -— 174 <5.0 180 131
MW8 08/29/09 13.45 8.22 5.23 NLPH 21701 5,420 <25 —— 204 <8.0 <50 385
MWe 12121199 13.45 8.41 5.04 NLPH 2,100 4700 <2 —_ 190 15 160 8.2
MWe 03/21/00 13.45 4.47 a.g8 NLPH — 6,300 270 — 380 12 260 86
MW8 12/21/00 Well desiroyed.
MWg 01/20/94 14.64 — — — — -~ — — —_ — — —
MWS 02/02/94 14,84 —_ — — —_ - — — - — — —_
MWB 03/10/04 14.84 6.90 7.74 NLPH —_ —_ — -— — — — —
MWg 04/22/94 14,64 7.38 7.26 NLPH — —_ —_ . —_ — —— —_
MWg 05/10/94 14,64 6.96 7.68 NLPH _ — —_ — _— —_ — —_
MWo 08/27104 14.84 7.85 6.09 NLPH —_ - — — — —_ — —
MWS 08/31/94 14.64 8.87 877 NLPH . — - — — _ — —
MWa 09/20/94 14.64 9.19 5.45 NLPH <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siallon 7-3006
720 High Street

QOakland, California

{Page 8 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC oTW GW Elev. suad TPHd TPHg MTEBE 80218 MTBE B260B B T E X
1D Date {feat) {feat) {fest) (/L) (paiL} (gL} {ua/L) {pall) (pgiL) (WgiL) [(T2{9)
MWwe 10/25{94 14.84 9.66 4.98 NLPH <50 <30 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWS 11430/04 14.64 8.38 6.26 — - — — - — - - -
Mwg 12/27194 14.64 7.29 7.35 NLPH - — — - — -— — —
MWo 02/06/95 14.64 5.74 8.90 NLPH 56 <50 — -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWg 06/07/85 14.64 8.33 6.31 NLPH 72 <50 <25 - <0.2 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Mwa 09/15/95 14.64 9.28 5.36 NLPH a0 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWg 11/01/85 14.64 10.09 4.55 NLPH 61 <50 <25 -_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MwWa 02/14/96 14.64 6.26 8.38 NLPH 83 <80 <25 - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWa 06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.86 NLPH 68 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 09/24/96 14.64 8.72 492 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWa 12/11/96 14.84 8.11 8.53 NLPH o1 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03/19/97 14.64 772 6.92 NLPH 140 <50 <25 — 083 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwa 08/04/97 14.04 a.87 577 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <Q.% <0.9
MW9 08/02/97 14.64 0.44 520 NLPH 140 <30 =2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5
Mwo 12/02/97 14.04 6.43 6.21 NLPH 71 <50 <2.5 -— <0.5 0.5 <Q.% <0.5
MWe 03/24/28 14.64 5.84 8.80 NLPH 62 <30 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwo 0623108 14.64 7.81 6.83 NLPH 69 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWo 09/29/08 14.64 926 5.38 NLPH 52 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwe 12/30/08 14.64 8.28 6.36 NLPH 74 <50 <28 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mwo 03/24/99 1464 4.74 9.90 NLPH 74 b b —_ b b b b
MWe 06/22/39 14.64 — - — — - - — - — - -—
MWwg 09/20/90 14.64 8 623 MLPH — - — — — e — -—_
MWB 1221/98 14.64 8.20 644 NLPH -— - — - - — - —_
MW9 03/21/00 14.64 4.59 10.05 NLPH - — -_ - -— s -_ -
MwWe 12/21/00 Well deslroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 14.05 8.40 5.085 NLPH - - —_ - - - — -
MW10 0202494 14.05 g.00 8.05 NLPH - — - — - — ~- -
MW1Q 02f03/94 14.05 - — - <30 <50 - -— <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8
MW10 03r10/94 14.05 7.56 6.49 NLPH — - - -— - — — -
MW10 04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 NLPH res - -— -— - — — -
MWH10 05/10/94 14.05 7.08 6.09 NLPH — - ves - - — -— —
MW10 05/11/94 14.05 - — - <50 <50 — - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/27i04 14.05 7.08 8.48 NLPH -— - —-- - - — -— —
M¥W10 QB/31/94 14.05 a.73 532 NLPH - — - — -— - - -
MW10 08/20/94 14.05 9.07 4.98 NLPH <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 10/25/94 14.05 .41 4.684 NLPH <50 <50 res —_ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW10 11/30/94 14.05 7.82 6.43 - - - - -— -- - e -—
MW10 1242794 14.05 7. 7.04 NLPH - -— — — - — —_ —
MW10 02/06/95 14.05 5.60 8.45 NLPH - <50 <50 —-- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1Q 08/07/95 14.05 712 6.83 NLPH <50 <60 <25 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/18/95 14.05 a.54 5.591 NLPH <50 <50 2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/01/95 14.05 9.44 4,61 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxen Service Station 7-3008

720 High Strest
Oakland, California
(Page 9 of 14)
well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 6260B B T E X
ID Dale (feet) {feat) {feat) {ug/L) (ua/l) (uo/L} {ugiL) (/L) (wa/L} fugil) {ugiL)
MWD 02/14/96 14.05 9.38 4,60 NLPH 84 <50 <25 o <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MWI0  0B/M9/86 14,05 7.92 6.73 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWI0  09/24/96 14.05 0.07 4,08 NLPH <50 <50 <25 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/11/98 14.05 7.73 6,32 NLPH 87 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWD  0319/97 14.05 7.62 6.43 NLPH 51 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWF0  0B/04/97 14.05 8.38 5.67 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWIQ  09/02/07 14,05 8,84 5.41 NLPH 120 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/02/97 14.05 7.22 6.83 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5
MW10  03/24/08 14.05 5.71 8,34 NLPH <50 <50 <2,5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  06/23/98 14,05 7.23 6.82 NLPH 90 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  09/20/08 14.05 8.39 5.66 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/30/98 14.05 7.74 6.31 NLPH 58 <50 2.5 — <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW10  03/24/09 14.05 474 9.31 NLPH <50 <50 <20 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW10  06/22/99 14.05 - — - - — — — - — — —
MW10  09/29/99 14.05 8.17 5.88 NLPH — — - — - - - —_
MW10 12/21/99 14,05 7.87 8.18 NLPH — — — - — — — —
MW1D 12/21/00 Welf desiroyed,
MW11 01/20/84 13.85 a.61 3.04 NLPH — — — — — - —
MW11 02/02/04 13.55 9.56 3.8 NLPH - — —_ - - - — —
MW11 02/03/94 13,55 - — - 160 <50 — — <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9
MW11 03/10/04 13.55 8.59 4.06 NLPH — - — - - - — .
MW11 04/22/94 13.55 8.47 5.08 NLPH — — - — - - — —
MW11 0511094 13.55 8.12 5.43 NLPH 1002 <50 — — <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 3.2
MW11 08/27/94 13.55 8.85 4.90 NLPH — — - - — — — —
MW11 08/31/94 13.55 .80 375 NLPH - — - — - — — -
MwW11 08/29/94 13.55 10.16 3.39 NLPH <50 <50 — — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <G5
MW11 10/25/94 13.55 10.48 3.07 NLPH <50 <50 — - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW 11/30/04 13.55 8.55 5,00 - - - - - — — - —
MW 11 12/27/94 13,55 7.98 5.57 NLPH — — — — - — — -
MW11 $2/06/95 13.55 6.49 7.06 NLPH 160 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/07/95 13.55 7.98 5.57 NLPH 50 <50 42 - <05 <05 <0.5 <05
MW11 00/18/95 13.55 10.42 343 NLPH 56 <50 32 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/01/95 13.55 10.75 2.80 NLPH 170 <50 a5 — <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 0214/95 13.55 8.03 5.52 NLPH 78 %50 37 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/18/96 13.55 7.85 5.70 NLPH 92 <50 53 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <G5
MWA11 00/24/98 13.55 10.45 2.10 NLPH 58 <50 40 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW11 12/111/86 13,55 9.02 453 NLPH 110 <50 10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/19/87 13.55 9.16 439 NLPH 100 <50 6.8 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/04/07 13.55 9.91 364 NLPH <50 <50 58 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW11 09/02/97 13.55 10.25 3.30 NLPH 150 <50 4.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/02/97 13.55 9.33 4.22 NLPH 70 <50 5.8 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 Q342498 13.55 6.77 6.78 NLPH <50 <50 4.1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-3006

720 High Sireet
Qakiand, California
{Page 10 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC oTwW GW Elev. sUBJ TPHd TFPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 628CB B T E X

iD Date {foet) (feet) feet) (pa/l) (no/l) (ua/L) {nail) {(pa’l) {ugfL} {paiL) (ng/L)
MwW11 06/23/98 13.55 8.98 4,56 NLPH 70 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 0B/29/08 13.55 9.80 3.e8 NLPH 76 <50 7.7 - <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 0.5
MwW11 12/30/98 13.55 9.17 4.38 NLPH 71 <50 3.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/24/99 13.55 5.79 7.76 NLPH 58.2 <50 4.51 — <0.5 1.20 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/22/98 13.55 — —_ e — -— —_ — — —_ — —
MwW11 09/20/99 13.55 9.14 4.41 NLPH — = — - — —_ -— —
MW11 12/21199 13.55 .01 4.54 NLPH — vee — . — —_ _ —
MwW11 03/21/00 13.55 5.68 7.87 NLPH — -— s — - — — —_
MW11 12/21/00 Well deslroyed.
Mw12 01/20/94 i2.61 7.81 4.80 NLPH —— - — — —— — — —_
MwW12 02/02/84 12.61 7.22 5.39 NLPH 18,000 48,000 - -_— 4,000 2,700 2,800 9,800
MW12 03/10/04 i2.861 6.16 6.45 NLPH —_ — — — — - —_ -
MwW12 04/22/04 12.81 6.31 8.30 NLPH — - — — — —_ — —
Mw12 05/10/84 12.81 6.16 8.45 NLPH —— — — —_ — — — —
MW12 05/11/94 12.61 — — — 8,200 48,000 —_ — 30,003 1,600 2,900 9.100
MW 12 06/27/64 12.61 8.55 6.08 NLPH — - — — — — —_ —
MW12 08/31/94 12.1 7.97 4.84 NLFH — — — —_ — —_— —_ -
MW12 098/20/94 12.81 8.52 4.09 Sheen -— —_ —_ — — —_ - —
MW12 10/25/94 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen — - — —_ — — _ —
Mw12 11/30/94 12.81 873 3.88 —_ — -- - — — — — —
MwW12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 8.44 NLPH — — a— —_ —— — — —
MW12 02/08/85 12.61 4.44 817 Sheen — - — — — — — wen
MWH12 08/07/95 12.61 8.59 68.02 Sheen —_ —_ — P — —_ — —
MW12 09/18/95 12.81 8.96 .85 Sheen —_ — — —_ — — — —
Mw12 11/01/85 12.61 10.78 1.86 Sheen — —_ — — — _ - —
MW12 02/14/96 12.61 7.73 4.88 Sheen -— —_ — — — - — —
MwW12 08119/96 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen - - — — — —_ — —
MwW12 (8/24/96 12.81 9.14 3.47 Sheen —_ — [ —_ -— — —_ -
Mw12 12/11/96 12.61 7.3 5.30 Sheen —_ —_ — - — —_ — —
Mvy12 03/19197 12.81 9.86 2.65 Sheen — —_ —_ —_ - - — -
Mw12 06/04/97 12.61 8.814 3.80 Sheen — —_ — — — _ — —
Mw12 ap/o/97 1261 8.93 388 Sheen - — — — — — — -
Mw1i2 12/02/97 12.61 8.41 4.20 NLPH 3,000 45,000 <250 —_ 1,800 S60 3,100 8,700
Mw12 Q3/24/98 12.61 5.37 7.24 NLPH 8,000 42 000 <250 - 820 280 2,800 6,800
MwW12 06/23/98 1261 8.43 4.18 Sheen 7.800 39,000 560 — 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
MW12 09/29/98 1261 8.94 3.67 Sheean 21,000 40,060 <500 -— 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MWi2 12/30/838 12.81 8.47 4,14 Sheen 45,000 79,000 <500 - 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW {2 03/24/08 12.61 371 a8.9¢ Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 -— 328 182 1,680 3,030
Mw12 06/22/99 12.61 4.91 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 — 203 244 1,530 3,790
MW1{2 08/29/99 12.81 7.4 5.20 NLPH 6,830f 22800 194 — 422 726 1,780 2,270
W12 12/21/99 12,61 7.48 5.15 NLPH 10,000 25,000 <40 — 580 28 1,400 1,360



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Formmer Exxon Service Stallon 7-3006
720 High Streat
Cakland, California
{Page 11 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC oTW GW Etev. suBJ TPHd TPHyg MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date {feet) (feat) (feet) (paiL) (nglt) (pg/L} (HgiL} (pa/L) {pgfl) {ugiL) (ug/L

MW12 03/21/00 12.81 a.57 9.04 NLPH 4,400 23,000 860 — 690 33 1,600 3.2a0
MwW12 03/30/01 - Present; Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/84 14.20 a.08 512 NLPH — - — —_ — _ — —
MwW13 02/02/94 14.20 8.75 545 NLPH —_ — — - — - —_ —
MW13 02/03/94 14.20 e — — 8,100 41,000 —_ — 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13 03/10/84 14.20 7.48 8.74 Sheen - — — — - - — —
MW13 04/22/94 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen — — — - — — — —_
MW13 05/10/94 14,20 7.61 8.59 NLPH — - -— — — —_ - —
MW13 05/11/94 14.20 — — - 15,000 38,000 - - 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13 08/27/94 14.20 7.97 6,23 NLPH — — - - - - — —_
Mw13 08/31/94 14.20 9,21 4,99 NLPH —_ — - — — - —_ -
MW13 09/29/94 14.20 9.61 4.59 NLPH 320 57,000 - — 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MwW13 10125194 14,20 8.83 427 Sheen - - — — - - —_ —_
MW13 11/30/94 14.20 8.18 6.04 - — — — — — - — —_
MW13 12127194 14.20 7.61 8.59 — — — —_— — — — —_ —_
MwW13 02/08/95 14.20 5.89 a1 Sheen - — — — —_ - — —
MW13 06/07/95 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen - —_ — — _ - - —
MwW13 09/18/95 14.20 0.94 4,26 Sheen - — — - - — — —
MwW1i3 11101195 14,20 10.48 a7rz Sheen — — - — - — - —_
MW13 D2/14/96 14,20 a.88 532 Sheen — — — - —_ - —_ —
MwW13 06/19/96 14.20 7.22 g.08 Sheen — — — - —_ — — —_
MW13 09/24/96 14.20 10.27 393 Sheen - -— —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW13 1211186 14.20 B.77 543 Sheen — — — - - - — —_
Mwi3 03/19/97 14.20 9.46 4.74 Sheen — — — —_ - - —_ —_
MW13 08/04/97 14.20 8.59 4,61 Sheen — - -— —_ —_ - — —
MW13 09/02/97 14.20 9.68 4.52 Sheen —_— — — — — - - —
MW13 12/02/97 1420 9.16 5.04 NLPH 16,000 14,000 <250 - 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03724198 14.20 8.71 7.40 NLPH 1,700 5,600 55 - 110 6.0 420 330
MW13 06/23/98 14,20 8.87 5.33 NLPH 3,800 12,000 200 - 120 <20 300 300
MW13 09/29/88 14.20 9.79 4.41 NLPH 2400 4,900 130 — 130 12.0 410 200
MW13 12/30/98 14.20 203 517 NLPH 2,000 6,700 520 — 100 11 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 14,20 491 8.29 Sheen 688 3,730 15,5 — 3s.9 1.58 150 112
MW13 06/22/99 14.20 566 8.54 Sheen 4,080 7,220 58.4 — 28,0 <5.0 496 38
MW13 09/20/99 14,20 a.62 5.58 NLPH 1,080f 5,200 103 — 83.0 5.80 322 126
MW13 12/21/99 14.20 8.59 581 NLPH 1,800 4,400 <2 — 52 18 340 115
MW13 03/21/00 h 14.20 _ - — — - — — — - —_ —
MW13 12/21/00 Woell desiroyed.
Mw14 01/20/94 15.18 — — — —_ — — — —_— — —_ —
MW14 02/02/94 1 15.18 - — — — — —_ - —_ — — —
Mw14 03/10/24 15.18 7.84 7.34 NLPH — - — —_ —_ —_ _ —
MwW14 04/22/94 15.18 8.00 7.18 NLPH - — — - —_ - — —



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Slation 7-3006

720 High Streel
Qakland, Califernla
(Page 12 of 14)
Well Sampling TOC DWW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82808 B T E X

D Date (feet) (feat) (feat) {giL) {g/L} {ugh.) (HgfL} (ug/L) {egiL) {HgiL) (ugrL)
MW14 05/10/94 15,18 7.93 725 NLPH - - - - - - — —
Mw14 05111794 15.18 —_ _ — 11,002 300 — —_ 27 7.9 2 27
MwW14 08127194 15.18 8.19 6.99 NLPH — - — — — — —_ —
MwW14 0B/31194 15.18 9.44 5.74 NLPH - - - — —_ - — —
MWH14 09/29/94 15.18 9.82 5.36 NLPH —_ 300 1.600 —— <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1.3
MW14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 519 NLPH ~— 200 219 - <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
Mw14 1130194 15.18 8.16 7.02 — —_ — —_ — — — — —-
Mw14 12/27/94 15.18 8.15 7.03 Shaen —_ — —_ —-— — - — -—
MW14 02/06/95 15.18 7.18 8.00 NLPH 1,200 360 — — <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
Mw14 06/07/95 15.18 7.70 7.48 NLPH 1,100 are «2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 36 <0.5
MwW14 09/18/85 15.18 g.88 5.30 NLPH 1,800 1,300 <10 — <20 <20 «2.0 3
MW14 11/01/85 1518 10.56 4.82 NLPH 2,700 1,100 <13 — <25 €25 3.2 31
Mw14 02/14/96 15.18 p.0a 8.10 NLPH 1,500 470 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 1.3 «0.5
Mw14 06/19/86 15.18 8.50 6.68 NLPH 2,000 6113 <12 — <25 <25 2.5 <25
Mwi14d 09724198 15.18 10,23 4.95 NLPH 5,100 1,000 «25 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MWw14 12/11/06 15.18 9.08 6.08 NLPH 21001 1,100 <10 - <2.0 <20 <2.0 i3
MWW 14 03/19/97 18.18 7.99 7.18 NLPH 1,400 660 <2.5 — 0.85 1.7 2.5 83
MW 14 08/04/687 15,18 9.30 5.88 NLPH 1,500 730 <2.5 — <12 <1.2 35 53
MW14 08/02/97 15.18 9.92 5.28 NLPH 1,900 910 <5.0 —- <5.0 «5.0 <5.0 59
MW 14 12/02/97 15.18 9.13 6.05 NLPH 1,200 570 <25 - 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 1.7
MW 14 03/24/98 15.18 8.52 6.86 NLPH 1,300 850 5.7 — 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 2.3
MW 14 08/23/98 i5.18 8.89 6.49 NLPH 1,400 470 <25 - <0.5 1.5 1.1 3.0
MW 14 09/28/98 15.18 .41 5.77 NLPH 930 570 <2.5 —_ <0.50 <0.50 25 a5
MW14 12/30/98 15.18 9.31 5.87 NLPH 2,000 420 <25 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.8
MwW14 03/24/99 15.18 4,23 10.85 NLPH 238 456 <20 —_ <0.5 <0.5 0.885 <0.5
MW 14 0B/22/99 15,18 T.24 7.84 NLPH 1,720 403 <20 . <0.5 <0.5 <05 «0.5
Mw14d (9/20/99 15.18 o.41 5.77 MNLPH 927f 388 «2.5 —_ 1.3 <0.5 0.884 2.07
Mw14 12/21/99 15.18 893 6.25 NLPH 1,400 420 <2 —-— 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 8.3
MW14 03/21/00 15.18 576 9.42 NLPH —_ 390 <2 - 14 <0.5 0.82 4.5
MW 14 0313001 15.18 4.21 10.97 NLPH 980 330 —_ «5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
MW14 11/01/01 15.14  Well surveyed In compllance wilh AB 2686 requiremenls.
MW14 a311/02 & 156.14 4.87 10.27 NLPH 954 148 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 5.70
Mw14 Q3f11/03 15.14 6.99 815 NLPH 1.020 33t <0.5 —_ <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
M14 03/26104 15.14 7.82 7.32 NLFH 586g 235 - «0.50 1.20 048 0.6 1.4
MwW14 11/02/04 15.14 7.08 8.08 NLPH 1,710g 282 — <0.50 0.90 <0.5 18 7.2
MW14 02/04/05 15.14 B.15 8.99 NLPH 2.880p 327 —_ <(.50 0.60 <0.5 048 1.8
MwW14 05/02/05 15.14 4,97 1017 NLPH 2,590g 363 — <0.50 1.20 05 1.4 2.5
MwW14 081105 15.14 531 .83 NLPH 2,680q 280 —_ <0.50 0.90 <0.5 048 1.8
Mw14 10/25/05 15.14 5.16 .98 NLPH 54109 342 —_ <0.500 0.82 <0.530 <0.50 1.99
MW14 01/24/06 15.14 5.40 9.74 NLPH 44q0g 280 - «0.50 1.4 <050 19 «0,50
Mw14 04/28/06 15.14 4.06 11.08 NLPH 1809 370 —— <0.50n 1.9n «0.50 4.2 «0.50
MW14 QBf0a/o6 15.14 477 10.37 NLPH 1,290 347 —_ «0.500 1.14 <0.50 <0.50 0.61



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Statlon 7-3006

720 High Slrest

Oakland, Califomla

{Page 13 of 14}

Well Sampling TCGC oW GW Elev, sSuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X

D Date (feat) {feet) (fast) (WgiL) {ug/L) {ug/L) (bgil.) (ugiL) (ugiL) (g/L} {uglL)
MW15 01/20/94 13.73 7.48 8.25 NLFH —— — — —_ - — — —
MW15 02/02/94 13,73 7.30 8.43 NLPH —_ —_ — - — - . —
MW15 0203794 13.73 — — — 1,200 4,300 — — 24 6.7 170 26
MW15 03/10/94 13.73 7.32 6.41 NLPH —_ — — — — f— — —
MW15 04/22/94 13.73 6.67 7.08 NLPH - - —-— —_ — — — —
MW15 05/10/04 13.73 5.81 7.92 NLPH - —_ -— — — — — .
MW15 0511/94 13.73 - —_ - 1,400 3,800 —- — 16 <05 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 13.73 6.14 7.59 NLPH —_ —_ — —_ — — . —
MW15 08/31/04 13.73 7.20 B.53 NLPH — — —_ — —_ _— — —
MW15 0b/29/94 13.73 7.76 5.97 NLPH 420 2,500 -— —_ 51 15 48 36
MW15 10/25/84 13.73 8.18 9.54 Sheen —_ -— — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW15 11£30/94 13.73 8.57 5.18 —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — -
MW15 12/27/94 13.73 6.49 7.24 NLPH — - — - — —_ — —_
MW15 02/06/85 13.73 497 8.76 Sheen — — —- —_ - —— —_ —
MW15 08/07/95 13.73 7.14 6.59 Shaen — —_ — — - — — —
MW15 09/18/95 13.73 9.00 4.73 Sheen —_ —_ a— —_ — —_— — —
MW15 11/01/85 13.73 1067 .08 Sheen —_ _ —_ e - — — —
MW15 02/14/06 13.73 7.27 .48 Sheen —_ -_— —_ —_ — — — —
MW15 06/18/96 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen — _ -— —_ — _ — —_
MW15 09724186 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen — —_ _ —_ — —— — —
MW15 12/11/86 13.73 777 5.96 Sheean - — — —— —_ —_ — —
MW15 03/19/07 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen —_— — —_ _ — — — —
MW15 08/04/97 13.73 8.62 o.M Sheen —_ —_ —_ — — —_ . —
MW 15 08/02/97 13,73 8.04 4.69 NLPH 480 1,100 23 — 19 <20 11 4.9
MW15 i2102/97 13.73 8.43 5.30 NLPH 600 1,700 S8 — 20 <5.0 11 <50
MW15 03/24/98 13.73 6.35 7.28 NLPH 450 2,100 <100 —_ 570 <20 <20 <20
MW15 06/23/38 13.73 7.79 5.4 NLPH 570 2,300 <25 - 440 <5.0 30 5.0
MW15 09/29/98 h 13,73 — - —_ — — — — —_— — — —
MW15 12/30/08 13.73 8.42 531 NLPH 510 800 14 - 6.2 1.5 5.8 3.4
MW15 03/24/99 13.73 4,89 0.04 NLPH 346 1,480 12.7 - 181 115 28.8 <1,0
MW15 068/22/99 13.73 5.42 8.31 NLPH 558 864 8.4 - 12.7 <0.5 3.28 1.38
MW15 09/20/99 13.73 7.08 6485 NLPH 30610 316 <50 — 1.44 7.51 1.60 a
MW15 1221199 13.73 7.51 §.22 NLPH 300 1,500 21 — 21 1.6 0.67 514
MW15 03/21/00 13.73 3.61 10.12 NLPH 220 680 <2 --- 10 <0.5 <0.5 4.5
MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Slation 7-3006
72Q High Street
QOakland, Califormla
{Page 14 of 14)

Notes:
sUBJ = Resulls of subjeclive evaluallon, liquld-phase hydrocarbon {hickness in feel.
NLPH = Na liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOGC = Top of well casing elevation; dalum |s mean sea lavel.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev, = Groundwaler slevatlon; datum Is mean sea level. N liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusled using TOGC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
[1 = Amoun! recovered In cups.
TPHd = Tolal pelroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Malhod 3510/8015 {modiied).
TPHg = Tota! pelrolaum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Melhod 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methyl terllary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Melhod 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Melhyl lerllary butyt ether analyzed using EPA Melhod B260B.
BTEX = Benzene, loluena, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TOG = Total olt and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Exiraclable hydrocarbens as stoddard solvent analyzed using EPA Melhod 8015.
ECB = 1,2-dbromeelhane analyzed using EFPA Method 8280B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroelhanse analyzed using EPA Melhod B2808B.
TAME = Terliary amyl methyl elher analyzed using EPA Method B260B,
TBA = Terliary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Elhyl tertiary butyl elher analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
DIPE = Dl-lsopropyl elther analyzed using EPA Melhod 82608,
Ethanaol = Elhanol analyzed using EPA Melhod 82608B.
paiL = Micregrams per [lier.
— = Mot measured/Nol sampled/Nol analyzed.
< = Lass than the indicated reparling Imil shown by ihe laboralory.
a = A peak elullng earier than benzene, suspecled to be MTBE, was preseni.
b = Semple containers broken In iransit.
[+ = Chromalogram paltemn: unidentifled hydrocarbons C8 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattern; weathered gasofine CB - C12.
8 = Chromatogram paitemn: weathered dlesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattem: unfdentified hydrocarbons C8 - C24.
q = Diesel result is not consislenl wilh diesel fuel,
h = Well Inaccessible.
| = TFHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent,
j = Analyte delecled In irip blank and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.
k = Higher reported TPH concentratlons in groundwater may be due to differenl faboratory quanlilalion procedures.
| = Elavated result dus to single analyle peak in quantitation range.
m = Sumogate recovery above control limils; lhls may result In a high blas.
n = Laboralory QA/QC Issue(s); ERI considers the result {o be usable. Please refer lo faboratory reporl for delails.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 Bigh Slreet
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 4)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Elhanol EHCss TOG
1D Date (Hg/L) {bofl) (HorL) (hgfL) (hgrL) (ug/L) (MoiL) {ugiL) {MgiL)
MWH1 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for thase analyles.
MW 06/19/98 - -— - - - - — <50 -
Mw1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW1 G3/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <0.50 - -—
MwW1 11402104 <0.50 <0.50 <10,0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50 - -— -
MWA1 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50 -— -— -
Mwi1 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.10 =0.50 <100 - —
MW 08/01/05 <(0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 200 <0.50 <100 - —
M1 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 226 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 -— - -
MWA1 01/24/06 <2.5 <2.5 <100 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <500 - -
MW 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 1.6 <0.50 - — -
MwH 08/04/06 <0,500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.63 <0.500 - - -
MW2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04: Net analyzed for these analyles.
Mwz 03/27/04 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
Mwz 14/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - — -
Mw2 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
Mw2 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MwW2 0B/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 — -—
Mw2 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <100 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - -— -
MwW2 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwW2 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <100 — -—
MWz 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <50.0 _— -—
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for lhese analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 <0.50 260 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 -— - -
MW3 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 — - -
MW3 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW3 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW3 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — — -
MW3 01/24/06 <10 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <200 — -
MW3 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <(.50 <Q.50 <{.50 - — -
MW3 08/04/06 <0500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.45 <0.500 — - -
Mw4 01/20/84 - 03/26/04; Not analyzed for lhasa analyles.
M4 03/30/07 - present Well covered by asphalt.

MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 18

Former Exxon Saervice Station 7-3008

720 High Strest
Qakland, Celilornia

(Page 2 of 4)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Eihanal EHCss TOG
ID Date {rg/L) {uail) (ngfL}) (nail) (HgiL) {ng/L} {ngiL) {ugiL) (ngiL)
MWwe 01/20f24 - 03/26/04; Not analyzed lor lhese analytes.
MW 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 34.0 <0.50 -— — -
MWE $1/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 - - —
MWe 05/02/05 <(,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MWe 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 29.2 <D.50 15.3 <0.50 <100 - -
Mwe 10/25/05 <0.500 <0500 208 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 - - —
MW6E 01/24/06 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 -—
MWG 04/28/06 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 e -
MW6 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <{0.0 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <50.0 — —
MW7 01/20/94 -— — — - — — -— - -
MW7 02/03/94 — - - -— - - — — 470
MW7 03/10/94 — — - — —_ — — - —
MW7 04/22/94 - - — — — - - - —
MW7 05/10-11/94 — - — — — - - e 1,400
MW7 11/94 - 02/06/95: Nol anaelyzed lor these analytes.
MW7 02/06/95 - - —_ — — — — 1,100 —
MW7 06/07/95 — - - - - - - 1,000 -
MW7 09/18/95 - - -— -— - — - 870 --
MW7 11/01/95 — — -— — — — — 1,400 —_
MW7 02/14/96 — — - — — - — 940 -
MW7 06/19/96 - — -- - —_ - - 1,000 -—
MW7 09/24/96 — - - — — - - 910 -—
MW7 12/11/96 - - - - — -— 1,100 -
MW7 03/19/97 - -— — — -— —_ - 580 —
MW7 06/04/97 - — -— -— -— -— e 780 —_
MW7 09/02f97 —_ — -— -— — — e 740 -
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
Mwe 01/20/94 - 03/21/D0 Not analyzed for hese analytes.
Mwe 12/21/00 Well destroyad.
MWg 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for thase analytes.
MW9 06/19/96 -— - — — — — -— <50 -
MW9 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWwo 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/19/96 - - — - — — — <50 -

MW10



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Siation 7-3006

720 High Sireet
Qakland, California
(Page 3 af 4}
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Eihanal EHCss TOG
iD Date (pgit) {HgifL) (WgiL) (waiL} (pgiL) (gL} (paiL) {ngft) {kgiL)
MW10 06/19/96 - 12/21/00; Nol analyzed for lhese analyles.
MW10 12/21400 Welt destroyed.
Mw11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for ihese analyles.
MW 11 06/19/96 - — - — - - - <50 -
MW11 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mw11 1221700 Waell dastroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04: Nol analyzed for these analytes.
MW12 03/30/01 - Present Well covered by asphalt,
MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW13 122100 Well desiroyed,
Mw1i4 01/20/94 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for lhesa analyles.
Mw14 02/06/95 - -— - — - - - — 400
MWw14 06/07/95 - — — — — —_ - 450 -—
Mw14 09/18/95 - -— — -— — — — 1,200 —
MW14 11/01/95 -— - - - - — — 1,600 -
MWw14 02/14/96 - — -_ - - - -— 680 -
MW14 06/19/96 — - - - - — - 670 —
MW14 09/24/96 - - - - - - - 4,50C --
MW14 12/11/96 - - — - — - - 750 -
Mw14 03119797 - — - — —_— - - 470 —
Mw14 06/04/97 - - - - - - - 580 —
WMW14 09/02/97 — - - - - — — 1,300 --
MWw14 09/32/97 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analyles.
MwW14 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — -
Mw14 11/02/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - s
MW14 02{04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - —
MW14 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW14 0B/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwW14 10/25/05 <0500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - -
Mw14 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
Mw14 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -
Mwi14 08/04/06 <0.500 =0.500 =10.0 <0.500 1.39 =0.500 <50.0 - -
MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analyles.
MwW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Sarvice Stallon 7-3006
720 Hlgh Sireet
Qakland, California
(Page 4 of 4}

Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjeclive evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feel.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbans prasent in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevalion; dalum is mean sea level.
DTW = Ceplh to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwaler elevallon; daturn is mean sea level. If llquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
[1 = Amount recovered in cups.
TPHd = Total pelraleum hydrocarbons as dlese! analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 {modified),
TPHg = Total pelroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Melhod 5030/8015 {modified).
MTBE 80218 = Methyl lerliary bulyt ether analyzed using EPA Methad 8321B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertlary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluens, ethylbenzens, and total xylenas analyzed using EPA Melhod 8021B.
TOG = Tatal oil and grease analyzed using Standard Melhod 5520.
EHCss = Extractable hydrocarbons as sioddard solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoalhane analyzed using EPA Malhod 82608.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroelhane analyzed using EPA Mathod B260B.
TAME = Tartlary smyl mathyl ather analyzed using EPA Meihod B260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol anelyzed using EPA Method 82608,
ETBE = Ethyl tertrary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Melhod 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl elher analyzed using EPA Melhod 82808.
Ethano! = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
pgil = Micrograms per liter.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laberatory.
a = A peak eluting sarlier than benzens, suspecied to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken In transit.
c = Chromatogram patiern: unldentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattern; waathered gasoline C6- C12.
a = Chromatogram paftemn: weathered dlesel C3 - C24 and unldeniilled hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromalogram pattern: unidenlified hydrocarbons C8 - C24.
g = Ciesal result is not consistent with dlesel fuel,
h = Well Inaccesslbla.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samplas resemble palnt thinner more than Sioddard Salvent.
] = Analyte detacted In trip blank andfor baller blank; result Is suspecl.
k = Higher reportad TPH congentrations In groundwater may be due lo different laboratory guantatation proceduras.
| = Elevated result due 1o single analyle peak in quanlitaliocn rangs.
m = Sumogale recaovary above conirol limits; thls may result in a high bias,
n = Labaratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result 1o be usable. Please refer o laboratary report for details,



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Slreet
Oakland, Californla
(Fage 1 of 2)

Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Wall Well Caslng Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filler
[n] Wall Elevalion Diameter of Boring Deplh Diameter Caslng Inlerval Slze Interval Pack
Installed {feetl) {Inches} {fbgs) {fbgs) {Inches) Matenial {lbgs) {inches}) {fogs) Material
MW 05/21/88 12.79 NS 29.0 28.0 4 NS 40290 NS 2-29 NS
MwW2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW3 Q9/10/87 1371 NS 38.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MwW4 03/10/87 1277 NS 36.0 3s.o 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW5 Well destroyed.
MWwea 09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS
MW7 Well deslroyed.
MW8 Well desiroyed.
Mwa Well deslroyed.
MW10 Well desiroyed.
MW Well desiroyad.
Mw12 11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 155 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 o.010 4-15.5 NS
MW13 Well deslroyed.
MW14 10/31/80 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS
MW15 Well desiroyed.
Vi1 Well deslroyed.
VW2 Well desiroyed.
VW3 Well destroyed.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exaxon Service Siallon 7-3008

720 High Streel
Qaktand, Califernla
{Page 2 af 2)
Well Date TOC Borehols  Tolal Depih Well Woell Casing Wall Scresned Slat Filter Pack Filler
0 Well Elevation Dlameter of Boring Depth Dlameter Caslng Interval Slze Interval Pack
Installed {feal) {inches) {Mbgs) ({bgs) {Inches) Materlal {lbgs) {inches) {fbgs) Malerial
AS1 Informalion nol avallable.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
ASd information not avallable.
ASS Informalion nel avallabla,
ASH Informallon nol avallable.
RwW1 Apri! 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 8 NS — NS NS NS
RW2 Aoril 1684 NS NS 16.82 NS 8 NS - NS NS NS
RW3 April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 N3 - NS NS NS
RwW4 April 1984 NS NS 17.18 NS i1 NS —_ NS NS NS
RWS Well deslroyed,
RW6 Well destroyed.
RW7 Well destroyed.
Notes:
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; dalum Is mean sea lavel,
bgs = Feel below ground surface.
NS = Not specilled.
PVC = Polyvinyl chloride,
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase producl are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurale to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradlenl depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collecled for subjective evaluation are collecled by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecling a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is atlowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do-not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the weli) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples." Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber boftles, ete.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric

acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to accur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

HISTORICAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Stalion 7-3006
720 High Strest, Cukland, California
(Page | of 31}

Wwell ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elevy TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date <. ... [ L partsper billion . . ... ... >
MW!
{12.87)
05/88 NM NM = 240 90 5 15 25 NA ND NA
04/25/89 NLPH 7.55 5.32¢
04/27/85 Sheen 10.16 2.71¥
09/06/89 Sheen 1¢.88 1.99%
09/22/89 NLPH 11.06 1.81#
11/01/89 NLPH 10.82 2.054
11/15/89 NLPH 11.07 1.80#
12/06/8% NLPH 10,33 .54 530 12 5.6 3.7 25 240 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 8.81 4,06# .
04/19/90 NLPH 9.33 3.54 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07/03/90 NLFH 8.44 4.43 130 6 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 160 NA NA
07/26/90 NLFH 8.99 3.88%
08/20/90 NLFH 9.50 3.37# .
09/19/90 NLFPH 2.99 2.88%
1172790 NLPH 10.62 2.25 < 50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 10.31 2.56¢
03/26/91 NLPH 7.79 5.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 8.38 3.99%
06/20/91 NLPH 5.62 3.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 10,20 2.6
a9/17/91 NLPH 10.40 2.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
11/13/%1 NLPH 10.20 2.67H
12/10/91 NLPH 10.23 2.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 9.32 3.55¢
03/25/92 NLPH 9.20 .57 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Ozkland, California
{Papc 2 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHG YOCs TOG
{TOC) Dale < ...... feel ...--nvor- T T T T pagts per billion ... ... >
MW1 conl. 06/22/92 NLPH B.46 4,41 110 4.9 7.9 3.7 21 75 NA NA
(12.87} 09/24/92 NLPH 9.6l 3.26 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10414492 NLPH 5.853 3.02¥
11/16/92 NLPH 9.65 3.224
12/08/92 NLPH 4.30 1.57 170 10 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 51 Na NA
01/27/93 NLPH 6.13 6.74#
02/18/93 NLPH 6.07 6,804
03/10/93 NLPH 6.12 6.75 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 140 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 5.84 7.034
05/28/93 NLPH 7.27 5.604
06/10/93 NLPH 7.40 547 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 50 NA NA
07/17/93 NLPH 8.08 4,794
08/11/93 NLPH 8.54 4.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA ND NA
NA <5 <5 <5 <5 < 507 ND NA
09/01/93 NLPH 8.80 4,07
10/26/93 NLPH 9.41 3.46 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
11712493 NLPH 9.48 3,399
12127493 NLPH 8.62 4.254
01/20/94 NLPH 9.25 3.624
02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.60 4.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 70 NA NA
0310494 NLPH 8.31 4,564
04/22/94 NLPH 7.95 4.92¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.48 5.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 100 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 7.65 5.224
08/31/94 NLPH .39 3.484
09/29/94 NLPH 9,83 3.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

Scec Notes on page 31 of 31




TADLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Stree1, Oakland, California
{Pagc 3 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHp B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC} Dale < feel ......... > I I T S paris per billion ... ... >
MWI1 cont. 10/25/94 NLPH 10.19 2.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
(12.87) 11/30/94 NLPH 8.97 3.904

12427494 NLPH 7.44 5.434

02/06/95 NLPH 5.71 7.16 <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 NA NA
MW2
{12.98) 09/87 NM NM - 1,445 233 310 56 209 NA NA NA

05/88 LPH NM -

04/25/89 2.16[NR] 9.27 5.444

07/19/89 1.56[NR] 10.81 3424

07/21/85 0.13{NR] 10.18 2.90#

09/06/89 0.09(NR] 10.8% 2.16#

09/22/89 0.56[NR] 11.56 1.874#

11/01/89 0.09[NR} 10.85 2.204

11/15489 0.07[NR] 11,05 1.99%

12/06/89 0.13[NR] 10.23 2,854

02/20/%0 0.29 [NR] B.85 4.35¢

04/19/90 0.10 [NR] 9.09 3.97¢

07/03/90 0.05 [NR] B.75 4,274

07/26/90 0.10 [NR] 8.71 4,354

08/20/90 0.02 [NR] 9.25 3.75%

09/15/90 0.02 [NR] 9.79 3214

11427190 0.07 [NR] 10.40 2.644

0L/17/91 0.05 [NR] 10.03 2,99

03/26/91 0.08 [NR] 8.98 4,064

05/02/91 0.02 [NR] 8.73 4,274

06/20/91 0.02 [NR] %11 1.894

08/07/91 0.04 [NR] 12,00 3.014

See Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Steeel, Qakland, Californiz

(Pagec 4 of 21)
Well ID # Sampling SUHT DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd Y0OCs TOG
{TOC) Darte C s feel .. ....... i e s parts pec billion ... ... >
MW2 conl. 09/17491 0.02 [NR] 10,11 2.89%
(12.98) 11713/91 0.02 [NR] 9.88 3124
12/10/91 0.03 [NE] 2.02 3,984
01/21/92 0.03 [NR] 9.08 3,924
03/25/92 0.03 [NR] 6.00 7.004
06/22/92 0.01 [¥ c.] 8.46 4,534
05/24/92 Sheen [NR] 9.08 3.904
10414792 0.02 [*4 e] .34 3.668
11716492 0.02 [ c) 9.16 3.844
12/08/92 0.02 [ c.) 8.93 4,074
01/27/93 Sheen 5.76 7.22¢
02/18/93 0.01 [NR} 421 8.78¢
03/10/93 Sheen 6.75 6.23¢
04/06/93 Sheen 5.37 7.614
05/28/93 NM [2 c.] NM —
06/10/93 NM [¥% c.] NM
O17/93 NM [2 c.] NM -
Q8/11/93 NM [% c.] NM -
09/01/93 NM [% c.] NM —
10/26/93 Sheen NM -—
11/12/93 NM [NR] NM —_
12/21193 NM [NR}] NM -
01/20/94 NM [NR] NM —_
02/02-03/94 WM [NR] NM -—
03/10/94 [8¢c] 6.96 6.294
04722194 [10¢.] NM -
05/10-11/94 [5¢.] NM -—
06/27/94 Sheen 7.10 5.88¢

See Noles on page 31 of 3]




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Strect, Ozkland, California
(Pape 5 of 31}

Well D A Sampling SURI DTW Elev TPHg bt} T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(T0C) Dale L (171 et parts per billion . . ... >
MW?2 conl. 08/31/94 Sheen 8.58 4,404
{12.98) 09/29/94 Sheen 9.1l 3.874
10/25/94 Sheen 7.76 5224
11/30/94 NM 7.33 5.654
12427194 Sheen 6.77 6.214
02/06/95 Sheen 5.00 7.98
MW3
{12.92) 09/87 NM [NR] NM - 2,101 360 1.062° 58 298 660 NA NA
05/38 NM [NR] NM - 8,700 3,980 280 240 600 NA NA NA
04/25/89 0,08 [NR] 7.57 5.43%8
07/1%/89 0.66 {NR] 10.33 3144
07/27/89 Nat Accessible
09/06/89 0.07 [NR] 11.22 1.78#
09/22/89 0.28 [NR] 11.38 1784
11/01/89 0.01 [NR] 10.9¢ 2.05%
11/15/89 0.11 [NR] 11.18 1.854
[2/06/89 Sheen 10.29 2.658
02/20/50 0.04 {NR) 8.73 4.24¢
04/19/90 .09 [NR] 9.20 3.8l¥
07/03/90 (.03 [NR] 8.50 4.46#
07726190 0.04 [NR] 8.58 4,394
08/20/90 0.01 [NR] .21 3.744
09/19/90 0.35 [NR] 10.02 3.208
11/27/90 0.42 [NR] 10.72 2.564
0L/17191 0.10 [NR] 10.05 2.974
03/26/91 0.10 [NR] 7.65 5,374
05/02/91 0.03 [NR) 8.54 4.428

See Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Streel, Oakland, California

(Page 6 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUR] DTW Elev. TPHg 3] T E X TEPHA VOCs TOG
(TOC) Dale e feet . oo > B pats pec BIlion . ..
MW3 cont. 06/20/91 0.03 [NR] 2.89 4.074
(12.92) 08/07/91 0.03 [NR] 9.99 2.9M

09/17/91 0.22 [NR] 10.32 2.804

11/13/91 0.24 [NR] 10.14 2.99¢

12/10/91 0.11 [NR] 16.10 2.93¢

01/21/92 0.06 [NR] 9.07 3.92%

03/25/92 0.04 [NR] 5.96 7.014

06/22/92 0.02 [% ] 8.07 4,894

09/24/92 Sheen 9.29 3.654

10/14/52 0.02 (4 c.] 9.49 3474

11/16/92 0.02 [¥ c] 5.29 3.674

12/08/92 0.02 [ ¢ 5.08 3.88¥

01/27493 Sheen 5.65 7.294

02/18/93 Sheen 4.63 8.314

03/10/93 Sheen 5.53 7.414

04/06/93 Sheen 5.10 7.844

05/28/93 Sheen 6.50 6.444

06/10/93 Sheen 6.65 6.294

017/93 Sheen 7.03 5914

08/11/93 Sheen 7.56 5.38 5,100 1,300 12 87 47 3,200 ND

2,000" <25 160* &0 140%

09401792 0.01 [NR] 8.20 4. 754

10/26/93 Sheen B.88 4.064

11/12/93 Sheen B.96 3.984

12/27/93 Sheen 9.03 3.914

01/20/94 Sheen B.24 4.708

02/02-03/94 Sheen 7.68 5.26¢
03/10/94 Sheen 7.24 5.68¢

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Stalion 7-3006
720 High Street, Cakland, Calilomia
{Page 7 of 21)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E x TEPHd VYOCs TOG
(TOC) Date e feet . ........ > S I I parts per billion - ... >
MW3 cont 04/22/94 Sheen 6.79 6.134
{12.92) 05/16-11/94 Sheen 6.43 6.494

06/27/94 0.01 [NR] 697 5.958

08/31/94 Sheen 8.4l 4.51#

09/29/94 Sheen 8.97 3.95¢

10/25/94 Sheen 0.43 3.49¢

11/28/54 Ny 7.19 5.73¢

12427194 Sheen 6.64 6.288

02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 8.05
MW4
(12.77 {9/87 NM [NR] NM -— 92,500 T0 ¥ 10 16 740 NA NA

05/88 LFH NM -

04/25/89 0.16 [NR] 7.26 5.644

07/19/89 0.72 {NR} 10.32 3.034

07/27/89 Not Accessible

09/06/89 0.07 [NR] 11.40 1.434

09/22/89 0.159 [NR] 11.64 1.284

11/01/89 Sheen 11.60 1.778

11/15/89 0.10 [NR] 11.18 1.674

12/06/89 Sheen 10.25 2.524

02/20/90 NLPH 8.40 4.374

(4/19/90) 0.03 [NR] .04 3.754

07403750 Shecn 8.00 4,778

07/26/90 0.04 [NR] 8.57 4.234

08/20/50 0.01 [NR] .08 3.708

09/19/90 0.03 [NR] 9.76 3.034

11/27/5Q 0.09 {NR] 10.83 2.01#

Sec Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

{Page 8 of 21)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < e feal . ...0ve.. e e pats per billion . ... ... >
MW4 cont. 0117751 0.20 [NR] 9.96 2.974
(12.77) 03/26/91 0.0% [NR] 6.20 6.64¢
05/02/91 0.04 [NR] 7.50 5.304
06/20/91 0.04 [NR] 7.79 5.014
080191 0.05 [NR] 9.81 3.004
09/17/91 0.10[NR] 10.02 2,834
11413491 0.12[NR] 9,90 2,974
12/10/%1 0. 10[NR] 9.92 2.934
01421792 0.08[NR] 9.50 3,334
03/25/92 Q.03[NR] 5.01 7.784
06/22/92 0.02 [% e.] 7.34 5.45¢
09/24/92 Sheen 9.03 3.744
10/14/92 0.02 [% c.] 8.27 3.52¢
11716452 0.02 [% e.] 5.09 3.70¢
12/08/92 0.02 ¥ c) 10.24 2.554
01/27492 0.04 {NR} 4.95 7.854
02/18/93 0.01 [NR] 4.89 7.894
03/10/93 Sheen 6.40 6.374
04/06/93 Sheen 4,36 8.414
05/28/93 NM {2 ¢.] NM -
06/10/93 NM [2¢cl] NM -—
07/17/93 NM [2/5 gal] NM -
08711793 NM [% gal] NM -—
09/01493 NM [% gal.] NM -
10/26/93 NM [NR] NM -—
L1#12/93 NM [NR] NM -—
12/27/93 NM [NR] NM -—
01/20/94 NM [NR] NM ---

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Ozklond, California
(Page 9 ol 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Eley TPHe B T L X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date <........ feel ....... e parts per BIllION . .ot >
MW4 cont. 02/02-03/94 NM [l <] NM -
(12.77) 03/10/94 [§c]) 712 5.654
04/22/94 (10 ¢.] NM -
05/10-11/94 [5e] NM -
06/27/94 0.01 [NR] .50 6.27#
08/31/94 0.02 {NR] 7.84 4.934
09/29/94 0.03 [NR] 3.43 4.37%
10/25/94 Sheen 9.24 3.534
11/30/94 NM 6.77 6.00#
12/27494 Sheen 6.14 6.634
02406495 Sheen 4.87 7.50
MW5
{3.38) 09/87 NM NM - 26,660 560 1,710 1,580 7,150 37,220 NA NA
05/88 LPH NM ---
04/25/8% NLPH 8.06 0.32#
07/18/89 Well Destroyed
MW6
(14.27) 05/88 NM NM - 29,300 12,820 550 1,440 5,500 NA NA NA
04/25/89 NLFH 8.02 6.254
(09/06/89 0.08 [NR] 13.64 0.694
09/22/89 0.07 [NR] 13.79 0.54%
11/01/89 Sheen 12,78 1.494
11/15/89 Sheen 12.91 1.36#
12/06/89 NLPH 11.84 2.43 9,000 370 13 2.6 430 4,800 NA NA
02/20/50 NLPH 9.08 5194
04/19/50 NLPH 9.72 4,55 27,000 3,000 120 490 2,100 26,000 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Stalion 7-3006
720 High Sirect, Cakland, California
(Page 10 0f 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Eley TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TQC) Dare € e feet .oovvvnn P pans perbillion ... ... >
MW6 conl. 07/03/90 NLPH 8.00 6.27 30,000 5,500 1,400 1,200 3,100 13,000 NA NA
{14.27) 07/26/90 NLPH 8,70 5.5

08/20/90 NLPH 9.62 4,654

09/19/90 Sheen 10.25 4,024

11427490 Sheen 10.82 3.45 15,000 4,400 120 800 2,300 7,600 NA NA

01417791 NLPH 9.93 4,344

03/26/51 NLFH 8.45 5.82 55,000 10,000 380 1,600 6,900 <100 NA NA

05/02/91 NLPH 8.50 5.374

06/20/91 Sheen 9.47 4,804

08/07/91 Sheen 10.10 4.17¢

09/17/91 Sheen 10.21 4,06 17,000 4,500 160 890 3,100 NA NA Na

11713491 Sheen 9.62 4. 65§

12/10/91 Sheen 9.59 4.68 32,000 6,000 290 1,400 4,700 1,200 NA NA

01/21/92 Sheen 0.25 5.024

03/25/92 NLPH 6.88 7.39 21,000 8,000 250 1,700 5,000 2,700 NA NA

06/22192 NLPH 7.38 6.89 43 000 11,000 150 2,100 5,000 1,700 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 8.70 5.57 45,000 9,800 270 1,700 3,600 2,000 NA NA

10/14/92 Sheen 4.91 5.364

11/16/92 NLPH 875 5.524

12/0892 Sheen 8.51 5. 764

01/27/93 NLPH 5.69 8.58%

02/18/93 0.10 [¥s c.] 4.90 9.454

03/10/93 0.05[4 c.) 6.07 8.244

04/06/93 Sheen 4.98 9.29¢

05/28/93 NM [3 c.] NM -

06/10/93 NM [3¢c] N -— 130,000 9,800 650 5,100 12,000 38,000 NA 23,000

07/17/93 NM [NR] NM -—

08/11/93 NM [NR] NM .

Sec Noles on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Steeet, OQakland, California

(Page 11 of 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date L feel ... vut e s pars per BIION . v v mee e >
MWGE cont 05/01/93 NM (4 c.] NM -
(14.27) 10/26/93 NM [NR] NM —
11/12/93 NM [NR] NM —
12427793 NM [NR] NM -
01/20/94 NM [NR] NM —_
02/02-03/94 NM [NR] NM ---
03/10/94 [% c.] 7.82 6.45#
04/22/94 [10 c.] NM -
05/10-11/94 {3cl] NM -
06/27/94 Sheen 7.77 6.50¢
08/31/94 Sheen 9.02 5.25¢
09/28/94 Sheen 9.51 4,76¢
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4.344
11/30/94 NM 8.05 5.228
12427794 NM 7.54 5,734
02/06/95 Sheen 5.86 §.41
MW7
{14.84) 09/87 NM NM - 1,531 258 2 <2 42 2,750 ND NA
Q5/88 NM NM .m NA 300+ < | 0% <10* < 10* 19 ND NA
04/25/89 NLPH B.66 6. 18¢
09/06/89 Sheen 11.72 3124
09/22/89 NLPH 11.89 2.958
12/06/89 NLPH 10.46 4,38 1,700 220 5.3 5 8.6 2,500 ND < 5,000
02/20/90 NLPH 5.44 6.40#
04/19/90 NLPH 9.54 5.30 Z2,700 220 8.6 7 20 3,500 ND NA
07/03/50 NLPH 7.45 7.39 2,500 380 13 16 35 EIH ND NA
07126190 NLPFH 8.08 6.764

See Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Qakland, California

{Page 12 of 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Eley TPHg B T E X TEPHA VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date = <......-. feel ... 000 = parts per billion .. ... .. ... . i >
MW7 conl. 08/20/90 NLPH 8,82 6.02¢
{14.84} 09/19/%0 NLPH 9.01 5.83¢
11427790 NLFH 9.54 5.30 2,300 620 16 32 29 1,300 2.4 NA
QLA NLPH a.50 6.344
03/26/91 NLPH 5.92 8.92 3,500 420 18 17 27 <100 ND NA
05402491 NLPH 7.72 7124
05/20/91 NLFH 8.19 6.65 3,100 270 8.3 33 19 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 8.70 6. 144
09/17/91 NLPII 8.77 6.07 2,400 390 10 15 18 A NA NA
11/13/91 NLPH 8.51 6.334
12110191 NLPH 8.58 6.26 1,700 250 5.3 7.1 <0.5 530 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH .32 6.52%
03/25/92 NLPH 9.27 5.57 1,500 320 7.2 16 19 760 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 6.97 7.87 3,100 260 5.8 21 27 830 NA NA
09/24/92 NLFH 8.00 6.84 3,900 160 4.6 3.7 13 660 NA NA
10414792 NLPH a5 6.69%
11/16/92 NLPH 7.92 6.92#
12/08/52 NLPH 1.75 7.0% 17,000 1,100 35 77 48 540 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5.09 9.75¢4
02/18/93 NLFH 4,51 10,334
03/10/93 NLFH 4,78 10.06 3,500 160 6.2 22 12 6540 b < 5000
04/06/93 NLPH 4,48 10.364
05/28/93 NLPH 5.44 9.404
06/10/93 NLPH 5.60 9.24 1,600 140 6.5 22 51 570 NA Na
07/17/93 NLPH 5.33 8.514
08/11/93 NLPH 5.87 7.97 2,700 130 1.3 L3 12 370 ND NA
140 5 12° |0 2,0004
09/01/93 NLPH 7.12 7.72%

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Sietion 7-3006
720 High Steeet, Qakland, California

(Page 13 of' 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
(TQC) Date C e fest ... .....- e e e e parts per billion . ... ... ... ...l >
MW7 cont. 10/26/93 NLPH 7.67 7.17 2,500 50 4.7 6.6 15 1,000 NA NA
(14.84) 11/12/93 NLPH 7.69 7.154
12/27/93 NLPH 742 T.42%
01/20/94 NLPH 8.87 5.17¢
02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.47 6.37 2,900 79 5.0 8.2 21 1300 NA NA
470°
03/10/94 NLPH 8.24 5604
04/22/94 NLPH 7.95 6.894
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.53 7314 2,400 88 5.6 52 15 1,300 NA NA
1,400°
06/27/94 NLPH 8.01 6.834
08/31/94 NLPH 2.19 5.654
09/29/94 NLPH 9.65 5.19 1,900 71 3.5 7.8 56 NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 9.96 4,88 1,400 51 24 6.8 89’ NA NA
11/30/94 NM 7.78 7.064
12727194 NM 7.51 733
02/06/95 NLPH 5.79 9.05 2,500 130 <10 <10 <10 1,300 ND 1,100°
MW3a
(13.45) 09487 NM NM - 1,325 81 74 42 182 NA NA NA
05/88 LPH NM -
04/25/89 0.66 [NR) 8.31 5.674
07/19/89 1.25 [NR] 10.97 3.48%
07/27/89 0.08 [NR] 10.34 3.174
09/06/8% 0.17 [NR] 11.09 2.504
09/22/89 0.36 [NR] 11.58 2.164
11/01/89 NLFH 11.03 2.42%
11/15/8% 0.01 [NR] 11.25% 2214

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Cakland, Calilornia
(Page 14 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPIHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < feet . ........ e s pansperbillion - ... ... . s >
MWS8 cont. 12/06/89 Shcen 10.30 3.15 42,000 2,600 630 210 3,700 34,000 NA NA
(13.45) 02/20/90 0.01 [NR] 8.00 5,464

04/19/90 NLPH 8.50 4.95 49,000 2,100 810 1,100 4,800 53,000 NA NA

07/03/90 NLPH 7.55 5.90 4 000 4,000 1,500 2,000 6,300 32,000 NA NA

07/26/90 NLPH 7.86 5.59%

08/20/90 NLPH 892 4.53¢

09/19/90 NLPH 9.55 3.50¢

11/27/90 0.0] [NR] 10.29 3174

01/17/91 Sheen 9.97 3.48¢

03126191 Sheen 8.45 5.004

05/02/91 Sheen 8.85 4,604

06/20/91 Sheen 9.45 4,004

08/07/91 Sheen 10.00 3.45%

09/17/91 Sheen 10.11 3.34 57,000 14,000 7,800 3,100 12,000 NA NA NA

11/13/91 Sheen g.63 3.824

12710491 Sheen 0.66 3.79 66,000 9,500 5,000 3,100 12,000 1,400 NA NA

oL/21492 Shecn 9.5 4104 '

03725492 Sheen §.02 5.434

06/22/92 Sheen 7.01 644

09/24/92 Sheen 8.33 5.124

10/14/92 Sheen B.65 4. 80

11416/52 Sheen 8.27 5.184

12/08/92 Sheen 8,25 5.204

01/27/93 Sheen 5.22 B.23¥

02/18/93 Sheen 4,27 9.184

03/10/93 Sheen 5.30 B.15%

04/06/93 Sheen 4.56 8.894#

05/28/93 Sheen 5.62 7.838

Sec Notes on page 31 of 31




TADBLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stalion 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
{Page 15 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
{TOC) Dale L feel v v v v nn -4 e e e e padsper billion ... ... ... oo >
MWE cont. 06/10/93 Sheen 575 7.70#
(13.45) 07/17/93 Sheen 6.43 7.024

08/11/93 Sheen 6.99 6.46 53,000 4,200 1,300 2,600 7,200 2,600 ND NA

. 4,900 1,600 3,300 8,200° 370¢

0%/01/93 Sheen 7.33 6,124

10/26/93 Sheen 7.98 5.474

11/12/93 Sheen §.07 5.38¢%

12/27493 NM NM -—

01/20/94 Sheen B.50 455§

02/02-03/94 Sheen 8.58 4,874
03/10/94 NLPH 7.16 6.294
04422194 Sheen 7.34 6.114
05/10-11/94 Sheen 7.04 6.41#

06/27/94 Sheen 5.01 7.444

08/31/94 Sheen 8.26 4,194

09/29/94 Sheen .76 3. 724

10/25/94 Sheen 10.05 3,40

11/30/94 NM 7.68 5.7

12/27/94 Sheen 7.11 6.34%

02/06/95 Sheen 5.39 8.06
MW9
(14.64) 05/88 NM NM -— <50 <0,5 | <1 <l NA ND NA

04725489 NLPH 8.25 6.39¢

09/06/89 Not Accessible

09/22/89 Not Accessible

12/06/89 NLFH 10,12 4,52 100 1.8 3.7 1.4 8.8 110 ND < 5000

02/20/90 NLPH 9.18 5.264

Sea Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Stalion 7-3006
720 High Sireet, Cakland, Calilornin
(Page 16 ol 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
(Toc) Date SRR fecl . .vvnn S R EEAELEEEE parts Per BIllion . ..\ >
MW3 conl. 04/19/90 NLPH 9.40 5.25 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <100 ND . NA
{14.64} 07/03/90 NLPH B.7% 5.85 <20 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA

07/26/90 NLPFH B.70 5.944

08/20/90 NLPH 9.0% 5.554

091950 NLFH 9.52 5124

11/27/90 NLPH 9.89 4,75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100 ND NA

01/17/91 Nol Accessible

03/26/91 Naot Accessible

05/02/51 NLPH 2.10 5.54#4

06/20/91 NLFH 8.76 5.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

08/07/91 NLPH 9.37 5,274

03/17/51 NLPH 9.57 5.07 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

11/13/91 NLPH 9.46 5.18#

12/10/91 NLPH 9.30 5.34 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 NA NA

01/21/92 NLPH 9.68 4.96¢

03/25/92 NLPH 8.93 5.71 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA

06/22/92 NLFH 7.45 7.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 8.69 5.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

10/14/92 NLPH 8.83 5,814

11416792 NLFH 8.80 5.84%

12/08/92 NLPH 8.70 5.94 < 50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

01727193 NM NM

02/18/93 NLPH 9,22 5.424

03/10/93 NLFH 5.25 9.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

04/06/93 NLPH 5.07 9.574

05/28/93 NLPH 6.08 8.56#

06/10/93 NLFH 6.27 8.37 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA N

017/93 NLPH 7.09 7.55¢

See Noies on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Ozkland, California
(Page 17 of 31)

Wwell ID # Sampling sun; DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date <o feet ...on- > S R parts per BION .« -« >
MWS cont. 08/11/93 NLPH 7.60 7.04 <50 <0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 ND NA
(14.64) <5 <5 <5 <5 <50

09/01/93 NLPH 7.85 6.69¢

10/26/93 NLPH 8.44 6,20 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

11/12/93 NLPH 8.44 6.204

12427/93 NLPH 8.37 6.278

01/20/94 NM NM -—

02/02-03/94 NM NM -—
03/10/94 NLPH 6.50 7.79¢
04/22/94 NLPH 7.38 7.26¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.96 7.684

06/27/94 NLPH 7.65 6.99%

08/31/94 NLPH 8.87 5.77#

09/29/94 NLPH 2.1%9 5.45 <350 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

10425194 NLPH 9.66 4,58 <50 <.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

11430494 NM B.38 6.264

12427194 NLPH 7.2% 7.35#

02/06/95 NLFH 5.74 8.90 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56 NA NA
MWIOQ
{14.05) 12406/89 NLPH 10.46 1.5% 320 3.7 14 5.6 32 <100 NA NA

02/20/50 NLPH 8.12 5.934

04/19/90 NLPIL 8.54 5.51 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND Na

07/03/90 NLPH 7.88 6.17 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

07/26/90 NLPH 8.19 5,864

08/20/90 NLPH 10.33 724

09/15/90 NLPH 9.49 4.56%

11/27/90 NLPH 9.89 4.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <100 NA NA

See Netes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3005
720 High Street, Oaklend, California
(Page 18 of 31)

Well ID ¥ Sampling SUBJ DTV Elay. TPIIg B T E X TEPIId VOCs TCG
{TQC) Date <L fect ......... > e e e coapansper BIHOM L ... e -
MWIL0 cont. oL/17491 NLPH 9.19 4,864
{14.05) 03/26/9] NLPH 7.48 6.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 8.16 5,894
06/20/91 NLPH 8.75 5.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 9.53 4 524
0%/17/91 NLPH 9.72 4,33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
11/13/91 NLPH 10,02 4.0348
12/10/91 NLPIL a.12 4,93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01/21/92 NLFPH 8.31 5,748
03/25/92 NLPH 5.70 8.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06722192 NLPH 7.50 6.55 < 50 <0.3 0.6 <0.5 0.8 <50 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 8.68 5.37 <50 £0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 8.88 5174
11416792 WLPH 8.70 5.35¢
12/08/32 NLPH 8.31 5.74 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 MNA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5,49 8.56¢
02/18/93 NLPH 4.25 9. 79%
03/10/93 NLPH 5.40 8.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
4/06/93 NLPH . 528 8.77#
05/28/93 NLPH 6.22 7.834
06/10/93 NLPH 6.4% 7.56 < 50 <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 <50 NA NA
07¢/17/93 NLPH 6,79 7.26#
08/11/93 NLPH 71.20 6.85 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.4 <50 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 <50
09/01/93 NLPH 8.03 6,024
10/26/93 NLPIL 8.38 5.67 < 50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA
11/12/93 NLFH 8.49 5.564
12/27/93 NLFH 8.22 5.834

Sce Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Ozkland, California

{(Pape 19 of 31)
Well [D# Sampling sunJ DTW Llev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TCC) Dale e fest . ... o > S R pans per billion . ... ..o >
MW10 conl. 01/20/94 NLPH 3.40 5.65¢ .
{14.03) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.00 6.05 <50 <0.5 © LD <0.5 1.8 <50 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 7.56 6.494
04/22/94 NLPH 7.35 6.70#
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.06 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06/27/54 NLPH 7.5¢ 6.464
08/31/94 NLPH 8.73 5.32¢
09/29/94 NLPH 9.07 4.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA NA
10/25/94 NLFH %.41 4,64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
11/30/94 NM 7.62 6.43#
12/27/94 NLPH 7.01 7.044
02/06/935 NLPH 5.60 B.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
MWII1
(13.55) 12/06/89 NLPH 10.62 2.93 78 5.9 6.3 <0.5 48,000 <100 NA NA
02/20/30 NLPH 9.20 4,354
04/19/%0 NLPH 9.80 3.75 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 100 NA NA
07/03/90 NLPH 8.90 4,65 <20 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07/26/90 NLPH 9.36 4.194
08/20/90 NLPH 2.50 3.654
09/19/50 NLPH 10.39 164
11/27/50 NLPH 10.97 2.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
oLLHSl NLPH 10.76 2.794
03/26/91 NLPH 8.30 4.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05402191 NLPH 9.38 4174
06/20/91 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 10.69 2.864
09717191 NLPH 10.80 2.75 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

Sec Noies on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Qakland, California
(Page 20 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
{TOC) Dale i feet . ... > e e e pams pecbillien ... ... . >
MWI11 coni. 11/13/91 NLPH 10.44 3114
(13.55) 12/10/91 NLPH 10.48 o7 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
0172192 NLPH 10,16 3.45#
Q3/25/92 NLPH 7.30 6.25 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 9.02 4.53 B4 1.5 kN 1.4 9.6 57 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPI 9.5 3.64 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/14/52 NLPH 10,11 3.44%
11/16/92 NLPH 2.79 3.76¢
12/08/92 NLPH 9.77 .78 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5.67 7.88%
02/18/93 NLPH 5.06 8.494
03/10/93 NLPH 6.40 7.15 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 6.42 7.134
05/28/93 NLPH 7.65 5.90¢
06/10/93 NLPH 7.80 5.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
07/17493 NLPH 8.42 5.13¢
08/11/93 NLPH 8.87 4.68 <30 0.5 0.7 1.2 2.7 <50 ND NA
<3 <5 <5 <5 <507
09/01/93 NLPH 9.09 4.464
10/26/93 NLPH 5.70 3.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 80 NA NA
11712193 NLPH 5.72 3.8%
12727493 NLPH 9.56 3.99%
01/20/94 NLPH 9.61 3.944
02/02-03/54 NLPH 9.56 3.99 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.9 160 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH B.59 4.964
04/22/94 NLPH 8.47 5.084
05/10-11/94 NLPH B.12 5.43 <50 <0Q.5* <0.5 <0.5 iz 1007 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 8.65 4,904

Sec Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3000
720 High Strect, Oakland, California
{(Pape 21 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTwW Elev, TPHg it} T L X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date S feet ... ... - < R padts per billion ... .. ... ... .. >
MWI] cont 08/31/94 NLPH 9.80 3,754
{13.55) 09/29/94 NLPH 10.16 . 3.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NaA
11/30/94 NM B.55 5.006
12127194 NLPH 7.98 5.574
02/06/95 NLPH 6.42 7.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 160 NA NA
MW]2
(12.61}) 12/06/89 NLPH 8.00 4.61 85,000 5,700 6,300 1,800 7,800 4,000 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 6.33 6.28#
04/19/%0 NLPH 7.18 5.43 110,000 6,600 7,400 1,800 11,000 57,000 NA NA
Q7/03/90 NLPH 7.41 5.20 92,000 11,000 11,000 3,100 13,000 50,000 NA NA
07/26/90 NLPH 6.54 6.074
08/20/50 NLPH 7.23 5.384
09/19/90 NLPH 7.77 4,844
11/27/30 NLPH 8.15 4.46 69,000 11,000 10,000 3,100 12,000 NA NA
01717791 NLPH 8.06 4,554
03/26/91 NLPH 7.21 5.40 100,000 15,000 16,000 2,400 11,000 <100 NA NA
05/02/81 Sheen 7.60 5.014
06420191 Sheecn 8.02 4,594
08/07/91 Sheen 8.25 4.36#
09/17/51 Sheen 8.20 4.4] 82,000 22,000 18,000 3,500 16,000 NA NA NA
11/13/9] Sheen 7.77 4,844 .
12/10/91 Sheen 7.75 4.86 99,000 18,000 16,000 3,000 11,000 1,700 NA NA
01/21/52 Sheen 7.08 5.53#
03/25/92 Sheen 4.93 7.68%
06/22/92 Sheen 6.04 6.57#
09/24/92 NLPH 6.94 5.67 570,000 62,000 46,000 15,000 57,000 3,100 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 ol 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 22 of 31)

Well [D ¥ Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TGC) Dae < ... feel oo .ou - € e paris per Billion - .. ... >
MWI12 cont. 10/14/92 Sheen 7.21 5.40#
(12.61} 11716492 Sheen 7.00 5.614
12/08/92 Sheen 6.70 5914
01/27/93 Sheen 4,16 8.454
02/18/93 Sheen 4,01 8.604
03/10/93 Sheen 3,94 8.674
04/06/93 Sheen 3.69 8.924
05/28/93 Sheen 4_66 7.95¢
06/10/93 Sheen 478 7.834
07/17/93 Sheen 5.42 T.194
08/11/93 Sheer 5.83 6.78 24,000 10,000 8,300 2,800 13,000 2,400 ND NA
13,000° 11,000 4,000° 15,000 190%
09/01/93 Sheen 6,22 6.39¢
10/267/93 NLPH 6.82 579 58,000 11,000 8,300 3,400 13,000 17,000 NA NA
1112193 NLPH 6.88 5,734
1227493 NLPH 8.04 4574
01/20/94 NLPH 7.81 4.80¢
02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.22 5.39 48,000 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,9C0 18,000 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 6.16 6.454
04/22/94 NLPH 6.31 6.308
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.16 6.45 46,000 3,000 1,600 2,900 9,100 8,200 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 6,55 5.064
08/31/94 NLFPH 7.97 4,645
09/29/94 Sheen 8.52 4,094
10/25/94 Sheen 8.74 3.87¢
11/30/94 NM 8.73 3,88%
12430/94 NLPH 6.17 6.44#
02/06/95 Sheen 4,44 8.17

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Sireet, Oakland, Califomnia
{Page 23 of 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUR] DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
{TOC) Dale < .....0..- feet .. ....... C e ee e pacs per billion ... >
MWw13
{14.20} 12406189 NLPH 9.35 4.85 52,000 2,100 2,000 1,400 6,100 31,000 NA NA
02/20/90 NLFPH 7.73 6.47#
(4/15/90 NLPH 8.68 5.52 59,000 1,800 1,500 1,400 7,200 54,000 NA NA
07/03/90 NLPH 8.00 6.20 53,000 4,500 3,100 2,200 7,800 26,000 NA NA
Q{2650 NLPH 7.95 6.254
08/20/90 NLPH 8.66 5,544
09/15/90 NLPH .13 5.074
11427790 NLFH 9.49 4.71 20,000 4,500 1,100 880 3,300 1,600 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 9.61 4.598
03/26/91 NLPH 925 4,95 72,000 10,000 8,300 1,700 5,500 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLFH 9.31 4,854
06/20/91 NLPH 873 4.47 44,000 5,600 3,100 750 2,600 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 Not Accessible
0%/17/91 NLPH 9.72 4.48 40,000 11,000 6,500 2,400 8,100 NA NA NA
11413491 NLFPH 9.06 5.144
12410491 NLFPH 9.04 516 72,000 11,000 7,400 2,500 9,400 3,700 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 8.41 5.79¢
03/25/92 Sheen 572 8.484
06/22/92 Sheen 7.31 5894
09/24{92 NLPH 8.30 5.90 86,000 8,500 6,100 2,400 10,000 2,500 NA NA
10714492 Sheen 8.56 5.64¢
11/16/92 Sheen B.156 5.84¢
12/08/92 Sheen 8.10 6104
01/27/93 NM NM -—
02/18/93 Sheen 4,89 9314
03/10/93 Sheen 532 8.88¢
04/06/93 Sheen 5.10 9. 10¢

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Qakland, California
{Page 24 of 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg B T c X TEPHd VQCs TOG
{TOC) Dare e 11 S > e e e pattsper billion ... .. ... >
MW13 cont 05/28/92 Sheen 5.00 B.20#
{14.20} 06/10/93 Sheen 6.15 8.054
0741793 Sheen 6.82 7.38#%
08/11/93 Sheen 7.31 6.89 62,000 5,600 2,700 2,300 11,000 2,500 NA ND
7,700" 3,700 3,500r 14,000° 3604
09/01/93 Sheen 7.62 6.53¥
10/26/93 NLPH 8.22 5.98 46,000 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,000 15,000 NA NA
11412193 NLFH 8.29 5.914
12/27/93 NM NM .-
01/20/94 NLPH 9.08 5.128
02/(2-03/94 NLFH 8.75 5.45 4],000 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500 8,100 NA NA
03/10/94 Sheen 7.46 6,744
04/22{94 Sheen 7.78 6.42¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.61 £.59 39,000 3,400 930 2,400 8,900 15,000 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 7.97 6.23
08/31/94 NLPH 9.21 4,99
09/29/94 NLPH 9.61 4.59 57,000 2,100 470 2,600 8,100 320 NA NA
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4,27
11430794 NM 8.16 6.044
12/27/94 NM 7.61 6.59¥
02/06/95 Sheen 5.89 §.31
MW 14
(15.18) 11/27/90 NLPH 9.88 5.0 390 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 3.7 120 NA NA
01/17/91 NLFH 2.13 6.05#
03/26/51 NLPH 8.51 6.67 200 <0.5 1.5 0.8 3.6 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 8.45 6. 734
06/20/91 NLPH B.38 5.80 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <00 NA NA

See Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statien 7-3006
720 High Streel, Oakland, California
(Page 25 o 31)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Llev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
{TOC) Diate € fee ......-.. > & e e e e parsperbillion . ...... ... b
MW14 cont. 09/17/91 NLPH 5.14 6.04 450 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 2.3 NA NA NA
{15.18) 11/13/91 NLPH 8.83 6.354

12710491 NLPH 8.90 5.28 71 Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 NA NA

01/21192 NLPH 8.58 6.60f

03/25/92 NLPH 6.15 S.03 61 <0.5 <0.5 L1 <0.5 640 NA NA

06/22/92 NLPH 7.70 7.48 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 2 350 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 9.34 5.84 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 IS NA NA

10/14/92 NLPH 9.40 5.78¥

11/16/92 NLPH 9.17 5.01#

12/08/92 NLPH 8.8% 6.29 350 2.5 1.0 1.5 8.1 220 NA NA

01427193 NLPH 8.54 5.654%

02/18/93 NM NM —

03/10/93 NLPH 5.55 9.63 410 <(.3 <0.5 0.9 1.6 <250° NA NA

04/06/93 NLPH 5.34 9844

05/28/93 NLPH 6.07 9.114

06/10/93 NLPH 6.30 8.38 180 <0.5 <05 0.8 1.9 180 NA NA

< 500¢
07117493 WNLPH 177 7.41#
08/11/93 NLPH 7.62 7.56 180 0.6 <0.5 1.6 3.7 180 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 140°

09/01/93 NLPH .09 . 7.09%

10/26/93 NLPH 8.18 7.00 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 200 NA NA

11/12/93 NLPH 8.16 7.024

1272793 NLPH 7.95 7.23%

0172094 NM Nhi —

02/02-03/95 Not Accessible
03/10/94 NLPH 7.84 7.344
04/2294 NLPH 8.00 7.184

See Noles on page 3] of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

{Page 26 of 31}
Well ID # Sampling sSUDJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TLPIid YOCs TOG
(TQC) Dare < ..--.... feet v ov oo v v ot P PP parts per billion . ... i s -
MWI14 conl. 05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.93 7.25 300 2.7 7.9 2.0 27 1,100 NA NA
(15.18) 210°
06/27/94 NLPH 8.19 6.994
08/31/94 NLPH 9.44 5.744
09/29/94 NLPH 9.82 5.36 300 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3 1,600° NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 9.99 5.19 200 <5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2107 NA NA
11/30/94 NM 8.16 6614
12/27/94 Sheen 815 7.034
02/06/95 NLPH 7.18 2.00 360 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,200 ND 400°
MWI3
{13.73) 11/27/90 NLFH 8.67 5.06 2,700 210 5.5 600 250 340 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 8.03 5.7048
03/26/91 Not Accessible
05/02/91 NLPH 7.08 6.644 .
06/20/91 NLPH 7.06 6.67 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 < 100 NA NA
08/Q7/91 NLPH 7.59 6.144
09/17/91 NLPH 7.89 5.84 430 2.9 1.7 33 1.3 NA NA NA
11413491 NLPH 9.07 4,664
12710491 NLPH 8.60 5.13 1,600 14 1.1 66 9.8 300 NA NA
0L/21/92 NLPH a.15 4,584
03/25/92 NLPH 8.10 5.63 3,400 150 13 650 250 1,400 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 5.80 7.93 6,600 99 <0.5 670 180 360 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 1.21 6.52 3,600 120 7 430 47 740 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 7.40 6.334
11/16/92 NLPH 7.55 6.184
12/08/92 NLPH 7.42 6.31 1,600 43 1.6 170 23 430 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 4.37 Q.364

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TADLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 27 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < feet ......... > e pams per billion .. ... ... i b
MW15 cont, 02/18/93 Sheen 4.14 9.594
(13.73) 03/10/93 Not Accessible

04/06/93 Sheen 316 10.574

05/28/93 NLFPH 4,47 9.264

06/10/93 Sheen 4,59 9.14%

017493 NLPH 5.51 8.22¢

08/11/93 Sheen 6.13 7.60 4,800 49 <2.5 410 32 710 ND NA

7 <5 640° 26 00*

09/01/93 Sheen 6.45 7.28% .

10/26/93 NLPH 7.16 6.57 3,400 79 <2.5 115 2 970 NA NA

(1/12/93 NLPH 7.82 5.914

12/27/93 NLPH 7.50 6.23#

01/20/94 NLPH 7.48 6.254

02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.30 6.43 4,300 24 6.7 170 26 1,200 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 7.32 6.41%
04/22/94 NLPH 5.67 7.064
05/10-11/94 NLPH 5.81 7.92 3,900 16 <0.5 150 13 1,400 NA NA

06/27/94 NLPH 6.14 7.594

08/31/94 NLPH 7.20 6.53#

09/29/94 NLPH 7.76 5.97 2,500 51 15 48 3.6 420 NA NaA

10/25/94 Sheen 8.1% 5.54%

11/30/94 NM 8.37 5.16¥

12/27/94 NLPH 6.49 7244

02/06/95 Sheen 4.97 8.76

See Noles on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Scevice Station 7-3006
720 High Steeel, Qakland, Califomin

(Page 28 of 31)
Well ID # Sampling sSUn DTW Elev TPHg )i} T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date - feet ......... S parts perbillion .. ... . ... ...l by
YW1
(14.01) 02/18/93 NLPH 4.52 9.494
03/10/93 NLPH 5.25 8.76F
04/06/93 NLPH 5.06 B.G5#
05/28/93 NLPH 5.52 8.49#%
06/10/93 NLPH 5.62 B.3SY
0717793 NLPH 6.23 T.78#
08/11/93 Dry
09/01/93 Dry
10/26/93 Dry
11/12/93 Dry
12/27/93 NM NM -
01/20/94 Dry
02/02.03/94 NLPH 5.58 8.43#4
03/10/94 NLPH 6.19 7.82¢ .
04/22/94 NLPH 5.96 8.05#4
05/10-11/94 NLPH 5.66 8.35%
06/27/94 NLPH 5.99 8,024
08/31/94 NLPH 3 10.094
09/29/94 NM NM -—
10/25/94 Sheen 5.80 8.21
11/30/94 NM 6.21 7.80
1212794 NM NM -—
02/06/95 NM NM

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 1ligh Street, Cakland, California
(Page 29 of 31)

Well TD # Sampling SURBI DTW Elev TPlig B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TQC) Dale &£ ........ feet . ... ... e e patspecbillion . ... ... e >
Vw2
{14.09} 02/18/93 NLPH 4.41 9.684
03710493 NLPH 5.17 B.924
04/06/93 NLPH 5.04 9.05¢
05/28/93 NLFH 5.46 8.63¢
06/10/93 NLPH 5.60 8,494
0717193 NLPH 6.38 7. 714
08/11/93 NLFH 7.90 6. 194
09/01/93 0.01 7.31 6.794
10/26/93 Dry
11/12/93 Dry
12727193 Dry
01720194 NLPH 7.75 6.344
02/02-03/94 Dry
03/10/94 NLPH 5.85 7.24%
(4/22/94 NLPH 7.30 §.794
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.20 5.89¢
06/27/94 NLPH 7.29 6,804
05/31/94 NLPH 1.75 6.344
09/29/54 NM NM ~—
10/25/94 NLPH 7.76 6.33
11/30/94 NM 7.7 6.32
12427194 NM NM -—
02/06/95 NM NM

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Slalion 7-3006
720 High Strect, Cakland, California
(Page 30 of 31)

Well ID ¥ Sampling SURJ DTW Eley TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG

(TOC) Dare e fest . ... ..... T pamtsperbillion .. ..., ... e >

VW3

(13.37) 02/18/93 NLPH 4,62 8.69%
03/10/93 NLPH 4.41 8.90#
04/06/93 NLPH 4,10 9.214
05/28/93 NLPFH 4.98 B.23#
06/10/93 NLPH 4,93 8.334
07/17193 NLPH 5.57 7.744
08/11493 NLPH 7.69 5.62¢
09/01/93 0.0l 5,78 6.544
10/26/93 Dry
1171293 Dry
12427793 NLPH 7.24 6,134
01/20/93 NLPH 7.49 5.48¢%

02402-03/94 NLPH .15 65.224
03/10/94 NLPH 6.21 7.164
04/22/94 NLPH 6.34 7.034
05/10-11/94 NLPH 5.92 T.458

06/27/94 NLFH 6.66 5714
08/31/94 NLFH 7.55 5,824
09/29194 NM NM —
10/25/94 NLPH 7.57 5.80
11/30/94 NM 6.97 5.40
12127/94 NM NM .-
02/06/95 NM NM

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Slation 7-3006
720 High Streer, Oakland, California

{(Page 31 of 31}

Notes:
SUBJ

LPH
NLPH
TOC
DTW
Elev.

[
gal.

TPHg
BTEX
TEPHd

VOCs
TGG

NR
NM
ND

ot ]

n

(U |

Resulis of subjcclive cvaluation, liguid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT)
in feet

Liguid-phase hydrocarbons present, thickness nol measured

No liquid phase hydrocarbons present in well

Elevation of top of well casing; relative 1o mean sea level

Depth 10 waler

Elevation of groundwater. If liquid-phase hydrecarbens present, clevalion
adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].

amounl recovercd

gallons

cups

Total petrolcum hydrocarbons as gesoline analyzed using modified EPA
method 5030/8015.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and tolal Xylenes analyzed using
modified EPA method 5030/8020.

Total exiractable petroleum hydrocarbons as dicsel analyzed using EPA
method 3510/8015.

Volalile organic compounds analyzed vsing EPA method 601.

Tolal oil and grease analyzed using Standard Methed 5520,

Analyzed using EPA method 624 {volatile organic compounds).

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons removed [rom well

Nol Mcasured

Nol Detaclable

NA

LY

DHS
;

i

oo

Noat Analyzed

Not Applicable

Less than the indicaled detection limit shown by the laboratory

Well monitored bul nol sampled

Chloromethane

Analyzed for Sieddard Sclvent using EPA method 5030/B0L5.
Additional Analysis on MW| - Fecal Coliform Most Probable Number
(MPN)/100 ml.

VOCs Delecied using EPA Method 624 - 16,000 ppb Benzene, 480 ppb
Toluene, 4,500 ppb Ethylbenzene, 9,500 ppb total Xylenes.

VOCs Detecied using EPA Melhod 625 - 1,800 ppb Naphthalens, 600 ppb
2-Methylnaphthalene, Bis(2-cthylhexyl) phthalate

Stoddard Solulion detecicd in the sample af spproximately 320 ppb
Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using modificd EPA method 5030/8015.
Sample chromatogram was not representative of & Slodderd Solvent
paucrn. Patlen was represenlative of the heavier hydrocarbons found in
a gasoline pallcm,

Department of Health Services, State of Catilornia, October 1990

Not diese] standard pattem/Discrele peaks/Non-~diese]l mix

A peak cluting earlier than benzene and suspected to be methyl lert-bulyl

cther was present
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2@60 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashyile, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 " Fax 615-726-3404

Clie

Aupgust 23, 2006

Attn:

PEEFIIEY)

NP 1430

Exxon(06) 7-3006 P(:4506913729
201013X

4506913729

08/05/06

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

nt  ERI Petaluma (10228) AUG 22 2upg '1 Work Order:
601 North MeDowell Biv, e v Project Name:
Petaluma, CA 94954 USET= T =it ! Project Nbr:
Paula Sime -----....-_-.l".‘:'.l,':l_,u L P/O Nbr:

T m———— Datc Received:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER

MW1 NPH1430-01

MWw2 NPH1430-02

MW3 NPH1430-03

MW6 NPH1430.04

MWI14 NPH1430-05

An execuled copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control dma, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addeadum

If you have any questions relaling to this analylical reporl,, please contacl your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

to this report.

This material is intended ooly for the use of the individual(s} or cmtity lo whom il is addressed, and may conlain information that is

If you arc not the intended recipient, or the employee or apent responsible for deliverdng this material to the
miended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, of copying of lhis matcrial is stricily prohibited.
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

privileged and

confidential.

California Certification Number: 01 168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 3 pages, arc included and are an integral part of this report.

Thesc tesulls relate only fo the items tested, This report shall not be reproduced excepl in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

et A

———

lim Hatfield

Project Management

08/04/06 07:45
08/04/06 11:00
08/04/06 13:15
08/04/06 11:20
08/04/06 10:40
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighlon Road Nashvilia, TH 37204 * B0O-765-0920 * Fax §15-726-3404

ERI Petaluma (10228}
601 Norh McDowell Blvd.
Pelaluma, CA 34954

Cligent

Work Order:

Project Name:

NPEH 1430

LExxon{06) 7-3006 PO:4506013729

Project Number:  201013X
Alm Pauta Sime Received: 08/09/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REFORT
Dilution Analysis
Analyle Result Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Methed Batch
Sample ID: NPH1430-01 (MW1 - Water) Sampled: 08/04/06 07:45
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mcthod 8021B ’
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1 08/13/06 14:15  SW38468021B 6082511
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L. 0.50 1 Q8/13/06 14:15 SW8468021B 6082511
Tolucne ND ugfL. 0,50 | 08/13/06 14:15 SWB468021B 6082511
Xylencs, total ND ug/l 0.50 1 D8/13/06 14:15 SWB468021B 6082511
Surr: a.a.a-Trifluoreteluene (63-13426) 97 % 08/13/06 14:15  SiVE46 B02JB 5082511
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Tert-Amyl Melhyl Ether ND ugfL. 0.500 I 08/18/06 04:02 SWEB468260B 6083248
1,2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) ND ug/L. 0.500 1 08/18/06 04:02  SWB46 82608 6083248
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.63 ug/l 0.500 1 DB/18/06 04:02 SW846 82603 6083248
Ethy] terl-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 | 0B/18/06 04:02  SW846 8260B 6083248
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/18/06 04:02  SW846 82608 6083248
Mecthyl icrt-Butyl LEther 71.0 ug/L 0.500 1 08/18/06 04:02 SWB468250B 6083248
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L. 10.0 1 OB/13/0604:02  5\VWB46 52608 6083248
Surr: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-1 0%} 106 % O8/18/06 04:02  SWE46 82608 6083248
Swrr: Dibromo/feoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 08/18/06 04:02  SWB46 82608 6083248
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%4) 97 % 08/18/06 04:02  SWE846 82408 6083248
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzenc (78-126%4) 89 %5 08/18/06 04.02  SW846 82408 6083248
Purgeable Petrolcum Hydrecarbons
GRO s Gasoline 70.9 up/L 50,0 1 08/13/06 14:15  SWB46 80158 6082511
Surr: a,o.a-Trifluoroselnene (63-134%4) 97 % 08/13/06 14:15  SIWWB46 80158 608251}
Extraciable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
Diesel 159 ug/L 469 1 08/21/0622:07 SW&46 80158 6082096
Surr: o-Terpheny! (35-150%) 80 % 08/21/06 22:07 SW846 80158 6082096
Sample ID: NPH1430-02 (MW?2 - Water) Sampled: 08/¢4/06 11:00
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mcihod 8021B
Benzzne ND ug/L 0.50 1 0R/13/06 14:45  5W846 80218 6082511
Elhylbenzene ND up/L 0.50 1 (08/13/06 14:45 SWB468021B 6082511
Tolucne ND ugfl. 0.50 1 0B/13/06 14:45  5WB46 80218 6082511
Xylenes, towl ND ugfL. 0.50 1 08/13/06 14:45 SWR46 B02IB 6082511
Surr: a,a,a-Trifluarotoliene (63-134%) D8 % N8/13/06 14:45  SIWWE4G 8218 6082511
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mclhod 82608
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 OB/I8/06 04:27 5WB456 3260B 6083248
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND g/l 0,500 I 08/18/06 04:27  S5WR46 8260B 6083248
{,2-Dichloroethane 134 ug/L 0.500 | 08/18/06 04:27  SWB246 82608 6083248
Ethanol ND ugfL 500 1 08/18/06 04:27  SW346 B260B 6083248
Ethyl tert-Butyl Fther ND ugf/L 0.500 1 08/18/06 04:27  SWB46 82608 6083248
Diisopropyl Ethier ™D ug/l. 0.500 1 0B/18/0604:27 5W846 82603 6083248
Mcthyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.820 ug/L 0.500 | D8/1R06 04:27  SWEB46 8260B 6081248
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L, 10.0 1 08/18/06 04:27  SWB46 82608 6083248
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d{ (70-130%) 104 % 08/18/06 04:27  SIV846 82608 6083248
Surr: Dibromoftuoromethane (79-122%) 100 %% 08/18/06 04:27  SIV846 82608 6083243

Page 2 0 15



Tests!

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Cralghlon Road Nashville, TH 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Ordcr: NPH1430
601 North McDowell Blvd. Projecl Name; Exxon((6) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Pctaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
Atin Paula Sime Received: (B/09/06 08:G0
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Ttesult Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Baich
Sample ID: NPH1430-02 (MW2 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 08/04/06 11:00

VYolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methaod 82608 - cont.
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 97 % 08/18/06 04:27  SIVE46 B260B 6083248
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (78-126%) 109 %% 08/18/06 04:27 SWB46 82608 6083248
Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
GRO a5 Gasoline " ND ug/L. 50,0 | 08/13/0G 14:45  5W846 80158 6082511
Surr: a,a,a-Trifliorotohiene (63-134%5) 98 % 08/13/06 14:.45 SIV846 801358 6082511
Extiraclable Peiroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatmem
Diesel 145 ug/L 469 1 D8/21/06 22:25 SWB46 B0ISB 6082095
Surr: o-Terphenyl (55-150%%) 80 % 08/21/06 22:25  SIV8446 80158  GOB2095
Sample ID: NPH1430-03RE1 (MW3 - Water) Sampled: 08/04/06 13:15

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
Benzene 14.7 ug/L 0.50 1 0B/14/06 22:47 SW846 8021B  GOB2762
Ethylbenzenc L44 ugfL. 0.50 1 08/14/06 22:47  5WH46 8021B 6082762
Tolucne 057 ug/lL 0.50 1 08/14/06 22:47 SWB468021B 6082762
Xylenes, total 4.23 ug/L 0.50 1 0B/14/06 22:47  SW8E406 8021B 6082762
Surr: a,a,0-Triffuororeluene (63-13423) 98 % 08/14/06 22:47 SWB46 802IB 6082762
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82603
Tent-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ugfL. 0,500 1 08/18/06 04:53  5W846 82608 6083248
1,2-Dibromocthanc {EDB) ND ug/L 0.500 I 08/18/06 04:53 SWB465260B 6083248
1.2-Dichloroethane 1.45 ug/L. 0.500 1 OB/18/06 04:53  SW8B46 8260B 6083248
Ethyl teri-Bulyl Ether ND g/l 0.500 1 08/18/06 04:53 8W846 82600 (0B3248
Diisopropyl Ether nND ug/L .500 1 08/18/06 04:53  SWB46 8260B 6083248
Mecthy! ter-Butyl Ether .1 ug/L 0.500 1 08/18/06 04:53 SWB46R260B 6083248
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L. 10.0 | GB/18/06 04:53 5W8465260B 6083248
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd (70-130%) 193% 08/18/06 04:53  SW846 82608 6083248
Surr: Dibromofluoromcthane {79-122%) i %% 08/18/06 04.53 SW846 82408 4083248
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-1212%) 98 % 08/18/06 04:53 5846 82608 460683243
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzenc (78-126%3) 1149 (08/18/06 04:53  S5I¥846 8260B 6083248
Purgeable Pelroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO as Gasoline 441 g/l 50.0 1 08/14/06 22:47  SW8B46 8015B  £082762
Sure: a,0,0-Trifliorotolierne (63-134%%) 98 %% O8/14/06 22:47 SW846 830158 6052762
Extraciable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Trealment

Diesel 1890 ug/L 46.9 1 08/21/06 22:42 SWa46 8015B 6DB2096
Surr: o-Terphenyl (35-150%) 73 % 08/21/06 22:42 SWE46 80158  §082096
Sample ID: NFH1430-04RE1 (MW6 - Water) Sampled: 08/04/06 11:20

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 80218

Benzenc 294 ug/L 2.50 5 0B/14/06 23:36  SWE4680218 6082762
Ethylbenzene .1 ugfL 0.50 1 08/13/06 15:44  SW846 80213 6082511
Toluene 4.42 ug/L 0.50 | 0B/13/06 15:44  SW38446 8021B 6082511
Xylenes, tolal 19.% ug/L 0.50 I 08/13/06 15:44 S5WB46802)1B 6082511
Surr: a,0,0-Triffuorotoluene (63-134%) 104 % 08/13/06 15:44  SIV846 80218 6082511

Pape 3 el 15



Test/\America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

-

2960 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashwille, TH 37204 * BOO-765-0980 " Fax 615-726-3404

Client ERI Pelaluma (10228)

Work Order: NPHL1430
601 Narth McDowell Blvd. Praject Narme: Exxon(06) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Pelaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 20 1013X
Alin Paula Sime Received. 08/09/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REFORT
Dilution  Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Betch
Sample ID: NPH1430-04RE1 (MW6 - Water) - cont, Sampled: 08/04/06 11:20

Volatile Qrganic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B - cont.

Surr: a,0,a-Triffucroroluene (63-134%) 98 % 08/14/06 23:56 SWa46 80218 6082762
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mectlhod 8260B

Ter-Amyl Mcthyl Elher nND ugfL. 0.5G0 1 0B/18/06 05:18 SWE46 82608 6083248
1.2-Dibromocthanc (EDB) 0.940 ug/L 0.500 ] 08/18/0605:18 SWE46 82608 6083248
1,2-Dichlorocthane 8.28 ug/l 0.500 1 08/18/06 05:13  SWB46 8260B 6033248
Ethonot ND ugfL. 50,0 1 08/18/06 05:18  SW3846 8260B 6083248
Ethyl lert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L. 0.500 1 0B/18/06 05:18  SWEB46 8260B G0BI248
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/lL 0.500 1 08/18/06 05:18  SWB468260B 6083248
Methyl te-Butyl Ether 0.920 ug/L. 0.500 i 08/18/06 05:18  SW846 82608 6083248
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 0B/18/06 05:18 5W846 8260B 6083248
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (70-130%) 100 % 08/18/06 05:18 SWa46 82608 6083248
Surr; Dibromoffioromethane (79-122%3) 28 % O8/18/06 05:18  SWE46 82608 6083248
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121238) 101 % 08718/06 05:18  SIV846 82608 (083248
Surr: 4-Bromaffucrobenzenc (78-126%3) 23 % 08/18/05 05:18  SW846 82608 6083248
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline 4070 ug/L. 50.0 1 08/13/06 15:44  SW846 8015B 6082511
Surr: a,a,a-Triffuoroiaiuene (63-134%) 104 %% 08/13/06 15:44 SWB46 80158 6082511
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Dicsel 899 up/L 46.9 1 0B/21/06 23:01 SWE46 80153 65082096
Surr: o-Terphemy! (55-150%4) 76 % 08/21/05 23:01 SW846 80158 6082096
Sample ID: NFH1430-05 (MW14 - Water) Sampled: 08/04/06 10:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene 1.14 ugfL. 0.50 1 OR/14/06 04:45 SWB46 802IB 6082217
Ethylbenzenc ND ug/L 0.50 1 08/14/06 04:45  SWEB468021B 6082217
Toluene ND ug/L 0.50 1 08/14/06 04:45  SW346 80218 6082217
Xylencs, lotal 0.61 ugfL. 0.50 1 0R/14/06 04:45 SWB46 8021B 6082217
Surr: a,0,a-Triffucrorofuene (63-134%) 94 % 08/14/06 04:45  SIV846 80218 6082217
Volatite Organic Compounds by EPA Mcihod 82608

Tert-Amyl Mcthyl Giher ND ug/L 0.500 1 OB/18/06 05:43  SW846 82603 6083248
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND up/L. 0,500 1 08/18/06 05:43  SWE46 82608 6083248
1,2-Dichloraethanc 139 ug/L. 0.500 ] 08/18/06 05:43  5W346 82608 (083248
Ethenol ND ugfL. 50.0 1 08/18/06 05:43  SW846 8260B 6083248
Ethyl ten-Butyl Ether ND ug/lL 0.500 1 08/18/06 05:43  SWRB46 B260B  G0BI248
Diisopropy! Ether ND upg/L. 0.500 1 DE/18/06 05:43  S5W346 82608 6033248
Methyl lcrt-Buty] Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 08/18/06 05:43  SW3846 8260B 6083248
Teriary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 (8/18/06 05:43  SWRA6 B260B 6083248
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd (70-130%) 96 % 08/18/06 05:43  SWE46 32608 60831248
Surr: Dibromoffuoromethane (79-122%) %6 % 05/18/06 05:43  SW846 8260B 6083248
Surr: Toluwene-d8 (78-121%4) 99 % 08/18/06 05:43  SW846 82608 6083248
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%%) 98% 08/18/06 05:43  SI¥846 82608 6083248

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocasbons

Page 4 of 15



Test/America

LT

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighlon Raad Nashville, TH 37204 * 600-765-0580 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client  ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Qrder: NPH1430
601 North McDowell Blvd. Projecl Name: Exxon(06) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: ~ 201013X
Alm  Paula Sime Reccived: 08/09/06 08:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution  Analysis
Analyte Result Flog Units MRL Faclor  Date/Time Method Baich
Sample ID: NPH1430-05 (MWI14 - Water) - cont. Sampled: 08/04/06 1(:40
Purgeable Petroleurn Hydrocarbons - cont,
GRO as Gasolinc 347 ug/L. 50,0 1 08/14/06 04:45 SWE468015B 6082217
Stirr: a,a,a-Triffuoroioluene (63-134%5) 94 % 08/14/06 04:45  SIV846 80158 6082217
Extraciable Pelroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
Diesel 1290 ug/L 46.9 I 08/21/06 23:18  SWE46 80i5B 4082096

Surr: o-Terpheny! (33-15024) 69 %

08/21/06 23:18

SI¥8d6 80438 6082096

Page 5ol 15



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashyille, TH 37204 * 300-755-0920 * Fax B15-720-3404

Client  ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.

Work Ordcr:

Projcct Name:

NPH 1430

Exxon(04) 7-3006 PO:4506913729

Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
Aun Paula Sime Received: 08/09/04 08:00
SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA
Wirvol Extrclion
*arameler Daich Lab Number Exiracled Extrmacied Yal Dale Analysl Melhod
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatmenl
5W846 BOLSH 6082096 NPHI1430-01 1065.00 1.00 DB/11/06 10:47 AEB  EPAJSIOC
SWE465 §015B 6082096 NPITL1430-02 106500 1.00 0E/L1/06 10:47 AEB  EPA3510C
SWeda BoIsD 6081096 NPH1430-03 1065.00 1.0 aB/11/06 10:47 AEB  EPAMSHC
SWed6 g015B 60B20%6 NPH14310-04 1065.00 1.00 0EfL1/06 10:47 AEB  EPA 3510C
SWe44 E015B 6082096 WPITI430-05 1065.00 1.00 08/ 1406 10:47 AEB  EPA 35100

Page 60f |5



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2950 Foster Creighlon Read Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clicnt  ER! Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NPH 430
601 Wenh MeDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon(06) 7-3006 P(:4506913729
Pelaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 201013X
Alln Paula Sime Received: 08/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
inalyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Bateh Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3021B
5082217-BLK1
Beazene =<0.42 ug/L 60R2217 6082217-BLK] 0B8/14/06 0043
Ethylbenzene =0.36 ug/L 6082217 6082217-BLK1 0B/14/06 00:43
Toluens <0.]6 ug/L 6082217 G082217-BLK] 08/14/06 00;43
Xylenes, total =<{.36 ug/L 6082217 6082217-BLK1 08/14/06 00:43
Surrogate: o,6,a-Triffluorerchicne 0584 6082217 fi082217-BLK1L 0B/14/06 00:43
5082511-BLK1
Benzene <0.42 ug/l GOB2511 6082511-BLK 1 08/13/06 10:00
Ethylbenzene <016 ug/L 6032511 608251 1-BLKI 08/13/06 10:00
Toloene <036 ug/L 6082511 6082511-BLKIL 03/13/06 10:00
Xylenes, 1olal <036 upf. 6082511 6082511-BLK1 08/13/06 10:00
Surrogare: a,a,0-Triffucrotoluens 99% 6082511 60B2511-BLK] 08/13/66 10:00
5082762-BLK1
Benzene 042 vg/l. 6082762 6082762-BLK| DE/14406 22:01
Ethylbenzene <036 ugfl. GOB2T62 6082762-BLK 1 0Bf14/06 22:0}
Toluene <0.36 upfT. 82762 60B2762-BLK ] 08/14/06 22:01
Xylenes, ol <0.36 up/L 6082762 G082762-BLK1 08/14/06 22:01
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluororoluene Q3%% 6052762 &082762-BLE| 08/14/06 22:01
Volatile Orpanic Compounds by EPA Mecthod 8260B
5083248-BLK1
Teri-Amyl Methyl Ether <0,200 up/l. 6083248 6083248-BLK1 08/17/66 2233
1,2-Dibramocthane (EDB) <0.250 up/L 6081248 G0E3248-BLKI 08/17/06 2233
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.390 vl 6083248 6033248-BLK | 08/17/06 22:33
Etharol <392 ug/l 6083248 6083248-BLK L 08/1706 22:33
Eihyl ter-Butyl Edher =200 upfL, GOB3I248 6083248-BHLK) 08106 2213
Diisopropyl Ether <0.200 ug/L. 6033248 G0R3I248-RIK] 08/17/06 22:33
bethy] text-Butyl Ether <0.200 ug/L 6083248 6083245-BLKI 08/17/06 2231
Terdary Butyl Alechol <5.06 g/l 6083248 6083248-BLK1 08/17/06 22:33
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichleroethanc-d4 1039 G0R3IM4S 6083248-BLKIL 08717706 22:33
Surrogale; Ditromaoflioromethane 104% 6083248 G0B3248-BLK] OBF17/06 22:33
Surrogale: Tolvence-d8 96%, 6083248 GDE3248-0LK1 08/17/06 2233
Surragare: 4-Bromaffuorebenzene 98%4 6081248 6083248-BLKIL UB/17/06 22:33
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5082217-BLK1
GRO a5 Gasoline <33.0 ugiL. 6082217 6082217-BLK1 08/19/06 00:43
Surregale: a,0.a-Triflnorotelucne 95%, 6083217 6082217-BLKI 08/14/06 003
5082511-BLK1
GRO ns Gasoling <i9.0 ug/L. 60E2511 6032511-RLK] GE/13/06 10:00

Page 7 of 15



Test/America

AMNALYTECAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashwllle, TH 37204 * BOO-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Clicnt  ERI Petnluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd,

Work Order:

NPH1430

Project Namc: Exxon(06) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number: 201013X
Aun  Paula Sime Received: 0B/09/06 (8:00
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.
analyle Tlank Valuc Q Unils Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyred Dale/Time
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
5082511-BLK1
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifltoraotoftiene 99%, 6082511 6082511-OLKI 08/13/06 10:00
§0B82762-BLK1
GRO as Gasoline <39.0 ug/L. 6082762 6032762-BLK ! 08/14/06 22:01
Swrregole: a.0.a-Trifluorcteluen: 98% S082762 G0B2762-BLK! 03/14/06 2201
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
6082096-BLK1
Diesel <330 ug/L 6082096 GDE2026-BLE | 0821406 1719
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! 87% GOB2096 6082096-DLKI 0Rf21/06 1719

Page 8 ol 15



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashvifle, TH 37204 * 500-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ERI Petaluma (10228}
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petnluma, CA 94954

Altn Poula Simc

Work Order;
Project Name:
Project Number;
Received:

NP 1430

Exxon{06) 7-3006 PO:4506513729
201013X

08/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Targel Analyzed

Analyle Known Val Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec Range Baich Dale/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Melhod 30218
5082217-B31

Benzene 100 904 ug/L 0% 71-122 6082217 08/14/06 07:08
Ethylbenzene 100 853 ug/L 95% 77-121 6082217 08/14/06 0T:0B
Toluene 100 912 ug/L 93% M4-121 6082117 0814/05 0708
Xylenes, lotal 200 189 ug/L. 94% 72-12 6082217 08/14/06 0T:08
Surrogate: a.6,a-Trifluoratolucne 300 29.6 % 63-134 6032217 08/14/06 DT.0B
5082511-BS1

Bemizene 100 93.8 vg/L 10054 77-122 6082511 08/13/06 23:07
Ethylbenzene 100 914 ug/l 97% FT-121 6082511 08/13/06 23:.07
Toluene 100 2% ug/l. 9% 412 6082511 08/13/06 23:.07
Xylenes, talal 200 196 ug/L 98% 72-121 6082511 03/13/06 23:07
Surrogate: 6,a,a-Triffuorotelucnce 0.0 3213 108%% 61-134 6082511 0Bf13/06 2207
5082762-B51

Benzene 160 97.3 ug/L. 97% 77-122 GOB2TG62 OBf15/06 0943
Ethylbenzens 100 95.7 ug/L 6% 77-121 6082762 08/15/06 09:43
Toluene 100 95.9 vg/L 96% T4-121 082762 08/15/06 0%:43
Xylenes, lotal 200 190 vl 5% 72-121 6082762 08/15/06 09:43
Surrogare; a,a,a-Triffuorotefucne 30,0 28.6 5% 63-134 G0R2762 0B/15/06 09:43
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

5083248-BS1

Ten-Aryl Methyl Ether 50.0 50.9 ug/L 102% 56- 145 6083248 08/17/06 2117
{,2-Dibromecihanc (EDW) 50.0 554 ug/L 111% 75-128 6083248 08/17406 21:17
1,2-Dichlotocthane 500 514 ug/L 103% 74 -131 608248 017706 21017
Ethanol 5000 5380 g/l 108% §5-152 6083248 08/17:06 21:17
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 516 ug/L 103% 64 - 141 6081248 08/17/06 21:17
Diisopropyl Ether 0.0 47.8 ug/L 96% 73-135 6083248 08/17/06 21:17
Melhyl Lert-Butyl Ether 50.0 51.0 ug/L 102% 66 - 142 6083248 081706 2147
Tertiary Butyl Alcchol 500 701 ug/L 140% 42- 154 6083248 08/17/06 21:17
Surrogate: §,2-Dichlorocthanc-d4 30,0 297 9% 70 - 130 GOB3248 08/17/06 21:17
Swrrogatc: Dibromofitoromethanc 0.0 1.2 lo1% 79-122 6083248 0B/17/06 21:17
Surrogate: Tolueae-d8 30.0 29.2 $7% 8- 121 6083248 08/17/06 21:17
Surrogare: 4-Bromofluorahenzene J0.0 27.2 91% 7R - 126 GOB324% 08/17/06 21:17
Purgeable Petroleum Hydroearbons

5082217-BS2

GRO as Gascline 1000 599 upl 9085 68 - 128 GOB2217 081406 07:36
Slfn'oga}e_' a,0,6-Triffuoretohicoe 30.0 111 104% 63-134 6032217 O8/14/06 (7:36
B0B2511-BS2

GRO as Gasaline 1000 897 ug/L 0% 63- 128 6032511 08/13/06 23:36

Papc 9 of 15
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Test/America

ARALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Faster Credghlon Road Mashyille, TH 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ERI Petaluma {10223)
601 Norh McDowell Blvd.
Peloluma, CA 94954

Alin Pauln Sime

Work Order: NPH 1430

Project Name: Exxon(06} 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Project Number:  201013X

Received: 0R/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS - Cont.

Turge Analyzed
knalyle Known Val, Analyzed Val Q Unils % Rec. Range Balch Date/Time
Purgeable Petrolcum Hydrocarbons
5082511-B52
Surropale: a.o0.a-Trifliereciucne ENE ] 04 101%: 63- 134 6OE2511 08/13/06 23:36
5082762-BS3
GRO as Gasoling LM 851 ugL B5% 68 - 128 6082762 08f15/06 10:12
Surrogate; a.a,a-Trifluorotaltene 10.0 29.6 99% 63-134 6082762 08/15/06 10:12
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
5082096-B51
Driesel 10080 810 g/l 83% 49- 118 G082096 0321/06 17:37
Surrogale: o-Terphery! 0.0 17.5 88% 55- 150 6082096 0821106 17:37

Page 10 of 15



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Mashville, TH 37204 * BOC-765-09580 ° Fax 615-725-3404
Clienn  ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NPHI430
601 North McDowel! Blvd. Projeclt Name: Exxon(06) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Pelajuma, CA 94954 Project Number: 201013X
Alln Paula Sime Reecived: 0B/093/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Mairix Spike
Target Samgple Analyzed

Analyle Orig, Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc ;2 Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Mcihod 8021B
6082511-MS51
Benzene 0.0980 512 ug/l 500 102%% 50- 159 6082511 NPH1270-01 08/13/06 22:08
Ethylbenzene ND 49.0 up/L 30.0 98% 50- 155 6082511 NIHI270-M 0Bf13/06 22:.08
Tolucne 0.0540 494 ug/L 50.0 99% 57- 150 6082511 NPHI270-01 08/13/06 22:08
Kylenes, tolal 0.0370 96.9 ug/l 100 97% 48 - 151 6082511 NPH1270-01 0R/13/06 22:08
Surrogate: o.a,a-Triffuorotalucne 288 ug/L 30.0 99% 63- 134 6082511 NI'H1270-01 QORf13/06 22:.08
Volatile Organic Compounds by EFA Mcthod 8260B
6083248-M51
Ter-Amyl Methyl Ether ND . 49.6 il 0.0 99%% 45~ 155 083248 NPIIL063-04 0B/18/06 OT.50
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 559 vg/L 50,0 112% 71-138 £0R3248 NPHI10&8-04 08/18/06 0O7:50
1,2.Dichloreethanc NI 513 upfl. 500 103%% 70- 140 6083248 WPITLO68-01 QOB/18/06 Q7:50
Ethanol ND 4660 up/L 5000 93% 40 - 158 083248 NPIHLOG8-04 0B/18106 07:50
Elbyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 542 ugfl. 50.0 108%  57-148 6083248 NPHIOSB-04  OW/IR/06 0T:50
Diisoprepy] Ether ND 492 upfl. 50.0 98% 67- 143 6083248 NPITLO68-04 08/18/06 07:50
Melhyl Lert-Butyl Ether 0.840 537 ug/l. 50.0 106% 35-152 60833248 NPI11068-04 CB/18/06 OT.50
Tenizry Butyl Alcohol ND &l ugfl. 500 123%4 19- 183 AO83248 NPITI068-04 DR/18/06 07:50
Surragare: [.2-Dichiorocthane-dd 252 ugfT. EliRH 04%% 70- 136 GOR3I24R NPILLOG6E-04 08/18/06 07:50
Surrogate: Dibromoffuaromethanc 298 g/l 300 e 79-122 6083248 WPH10&a3-04 GEf18f06 OT:50
Surrogate: Tefucne~8 9.6 upfL EliR ] 95% 73-121 6083243 NPT 06804 QB/1R/06 Q750
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuoroberzeac 30.8 ug/L 0.0 103% TE- 126 G0BI248 NPHI063-04 08/18/06 07:50

Page 11 of 15



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2954 Foslor Crelghlon Road Nashwille, TH 37204 * BOO-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clicnt  ERI Pelaluma (10228) Work Order: NPH1430
601 Norlh McDowell Blvd. Project Name; Exxon{06) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Pclaluma, CA 94954 Praject Number:  201013X
Alin Paula Simc Received: 08/09/06 08:00

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Mairix Spike Dup
Spike Targel Sample Annlyzed

Analyte Orig. Vul.  Duplicate Q Unils Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limil Batch Duplicaled Dul=/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
6082511-MSD1

Benzene 0.0980 Je.l R2 ug/L 50.0 7% 5S0-15% 35 1 GOB2511 NFHI270-01 081306 22:318
Elhylbenzene MND 142 R2 ug/L 50.0 63% 50-155 k13 as 6082511 NPH1270-01 Q813406 22:33
Toluene 0.0540 4.9 Rz ug/L 50.0 T 57-150 34 EX] 6082511 NI'H1270-01 08/13/06 2238
Aylenes, tolal 0.0370 67.9 ug/L 100 63% 48- 151 35 is 608351} NI'H1270-01 DB/13/06 22:38
Swrrogate: a.a.0-Triffuorotalucne 30.7 ug/L. 00 102% 63-134 6082511 MIH1270-01 03/13/06 22:38
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

5083248-MSD1

Terl-Amyl Melhyl Ether ND 50.6 ug/L 0.0 101% 45-155 2 24 6083248 NPIT1068-04 08/1R/06 O8;15
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 56.0 ug/L. 50.0 n2% MN-138 02 27 6083248 NPIT1068-04 08/18/06 08:15
1 2-Bichlomethane ND 522 ug/L. 50.0 104% 70 - 140 2 1 6083248 MRITI0GS-04 O 18/06 08:15
Elhznol ND 5010 ug/L S000 100% d49- 158 7 )] GORI2AE NFHLOG68-04 ORLB/OG 08:15
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether [o]b) 54.1 uvg/l 500 ID9% S57-148 02 22 A083248 NIHI068-04 QBAIBI0G 08:15
Disopropyl Ether NI 49.0 ug/l. 500 98%% 67-143 04 22 6083248 NPH1068-04 08/18/06 08:15
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0,840 510 vl 30.0 104%  55-152 1 27 6083248 NPH1052-04 08/18/06 08:15
Tertiary Buty] Alcoho! WD 652 ugfl. 500 1303 19- 183 6 39 6083245 NPHI058-04 GRAIR/D6 08:15
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 287 ug/L J0.0 96% 70-130 6083248 NPHI068-04 08/18/D6 08:15
Swrrogare: Dibromaflucremethane 9.5 ug/L Jog 9% 79-122 6081248 NFPHIL06E-04 0RF18/06 0B:15
Swrrogaie: Telucrne-d8 25.2 up/l 0.9 91 8- 121 GO81248 WPII10&8-04 OR/18/06 OB:15
Surrogaic: 4-Bromofliorcbernzens 28.1 up/L 300 24% 8- 126 GOBI24E NI111063-04 DR/18/06 08:15

Pagc 12 of |5



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Crelghton Road Nashwille, TN 37204 = BOG-765-0980 * Fax 515-726-3404
Client  ERI Petaluma (10228} Work Order; NPHI430
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Name: Exxon{06) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Pelalums, CA 94954 Project Number:  201013X
Alm Pauln Sime Received: 08/09/06 08:00
CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica - Nashville, TN
Method Matrix ATHA Nelac Califomia
NA Waler
$W3a46 B0158B Waler -
SWE846 80131 Walter NFA X X
SWa46 802LR Water NfA X X
SW846 B260B Water N/A X X

Page 13 of 15



Test/\merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Fosler Crelghton Hoad Nashyille, T 37204 * 800-765-0960 * Fax 615-7T26-3404
Clicmt  ERI Petaluma (10228) Work Order: NPHI1430
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Nome: Exxon(06) 7-3006 PO:4506913729
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Number;  201013X
Alln Paula Sime Received: (18/09/06 08:00

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashvilte does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included i this report

Method Matrix Analyte
SWids 8015B Waler Dicsel

Page 14 o[ 15
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashvilla, T 37204 * B00-765-0980 * Fax §15-726-3404

Cliemt  ERI Petaluma (10228)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Pelaluma, CA 34954

Altn Poula Sime

Work Order:
Praject Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPH1430

Exxaon(06) 7-3006 P(:4506913729
201013X

08/09/06 C8:00

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

RrR2 The RPD cxcecded the accepiance limil.

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES

Page 1S of 15



Tesifmerica MR

Nashvﬂle Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC# NPH1430
Cooler Received/Opened On: 8/09/2006 8:00 1 q -S—O
1. Indicale the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier helowd

FED-EX E l q _ '
Temperatnre of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: c Degrees Celsins
(indicate IR Gun ID#)

101507
3. Were custody seals oo outslde ol CO0JEr T ... i riir i s srr i ris s e s s e b n b e b e b eain Y'FS.@...NA

a.  [lyes how many and where:

4. Were the seals Intact, sipned, and dated correctly? . i s s e i s e s re s e Y]?S....NO..@
5. Were custody papers Inslde eoner?. ... it i s ern s s e vrraerare @..NO.-..NA

L}’\

T certify that 1 gpe he cooler and answered Uons 1-5 (Inbal...opreararaenrarnsinnss

6. Were custody seals on contaipners: YES NO and Intact . YES NO (N
were these signed, and dated correetly? e e .o, eerereteesveanes e atnes e rhanem YES...NO..NA

7. What kind of packing material nsed? Fubblewvrap Peanuts Vermicolite Foam Insert

» Plastic bag Paper Other . None
8. Coollng process: - ’ Iee-pack Tee (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

9. Did all coritaluers arrive In gond condltion { unbroken)?........ : .NO...NA. _

10, Were all conteiner labels complete (%, date, slgned, Pres, ete)?..umniiinam s s y g NO...)
11. DId all container labels and tigs agiee With cistody PRPETS?eciniicinssmersssesamssassananas

12, B Were VOA vIalt TRCRITEAT o xvraesensarnnrersssrraseseaisstseserressesasssensess seseas shessssronsssne sovenc

b. Was there any ubs-ervahlé head space pijqic'ant In any VOA viai%.....

13. a. Onpreserved bottles dId the pH test .rtrlps suggest that preservation reached fha eorrect pH level" YES. .‘NO

@
b. Did (he bottle lnbe.ls Ind.lcnle that the correctprmservatives WELE USeRuvarnarimscrasnes .L.. {YE, [0 NA

It pre.scn'aﬁon in- huuse was nceded, remrd stnndard ]]) of preservative used hele .

14. Wns ‘residual chlorine present? cetvararensaeasermassant et mesenammesdeene s nent eevem esane seeen dondocimresnseen

- er SO #nd enswered questions 13-14 ﬂnﬂlh cetides

15 Were l:usiody papers pmperly ﬁ]led cmt ﬂnk, slgned, etc)?
16. Did yén sifn thé custody papers Ln _l.he nppruprinle placu?................ ceeesaneevamineeassranasbessatee
17. Weké correct containers used for the ATAIYSIS FeqUESted? evereerssessesaressessesrarivsessesssessarasen

18. Was snfficient ‘amount of Sample 3ent int £ach COMATNEL?. cverrerrrererimessasassesssssnsassnsnsassesesessinn

19.'Wei-éthe-reNa'n-Confcrmanceksues_atlogin YES NO Was a PIPE generated YES NO #

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipl Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Form



1EstAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CDRFORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Cooler Received/Opened On: August 10, 2006 @ 07:50 @ '
1. Indicate the Afcbll Tracking Numbey (ast 4 dlgits for Fedex only} and Neme of Courier below:_
UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Mise.
2. Temperature of representative sample or femperatare blank when opened: 5_- i Degrees Celsius

(indicate IR Gun IbH)

NA ADD466 AD750 100190 101282 Raynger ST

3. Were custody seals op outside ofcnnlcr"@NONA

. Ulyes, how many and where; ! — / @@ [

4. Were the seals intact, slgned, and doted curreclly" @...NO...NA

5. Were custody papers [nside coaler?.............,.................

Yeertily that I opened the copler and answered guestions 1-5 fintinh,............... @

[
6. Were custody seqls on containers: YES NO and Intact YES NO Na

were these slgned, and dafed correcily?.,,............... Y'ES...NO. NA,

7. What king of Packing materinl ysed? _ Peannts ., Vermiculife Foam Insert

Plastic bag Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice (direct confact) Dry ice

9. Did all containers arrive in goad condltign {unbroken)?.............

10. Were all container [ahels complete (#, dates, signed, pres., ete)?.......

1. Did all container labels and lags agree with castody papers?.................

12, n WereVOAvinlsreccived?......-............................................................................... @QO.

b. 'Was (here any observable beed space present in any VOA vini?.....
Icertify the T unloaded the cooler and answered questions 6-12 {mnan.
13. 0. Onpyreserved batiles did the pH test strips suggest that preservafion reeched the correct PH level? YES-..NO.@

b. Did the bottle lahels indicate that the corract preservatives were (L] 0...NA

I preservation in-house wns needed, record standard 1D of preservative used here

14, Was resldual chlorine present"........ YES...NO.@

I cerfify that I checked for chlorine and pH ag Ber SOP 2nd snywered gquestions 13-14 (intig]). .,......

15, Were custody Papers praperly filled out {ink, s['gnc:d, elc}?

18. DId you sign the cnstody papers in the Bppropriats p]ncc"
17. Were correct containers osed for the analysls requested?.........

18, Was sulliclenl amount of semple sent in each container?... ......vvvieeeen -

19. Were there Non-Conformanee issues atlogin YES NO Was n PIPE generated YES
BIS = Broke in shipment )
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06

End of Form



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page __1__of _1

T Sumeri Ca Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, inc. ExxonMobll Englneer Jennifer Sedlachek
C L s il Addresa: £01 North McDowell Bivd, Telephona Number (510) 547-8136
408-776-9600 Clty/State/ZIp: Pstaluma, Californla 94954 Account #: 3876
Morgan Hill Division Projoct Manager Paula Sime PO ¥ 4506913729
885 Jarvis Drive Telephone Number: (707) 766.2010 Facliity 1D # 7-3006
Morgan Hiil, CA 95037 ERI Job Number: 201013x / / Global ID# 70800100552
. Sampler Name: (Print A %S SHe Address 720 High Streat
ExconMobil i .
Sampler Slgnature: " City, State ZIp Oakland, California 94801
TAT PROVIDE: Special Inatructions: Matrix Analyza For:
7 CA Oxys = TBA, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, MTBE. =3
(324 hour 172 hour EDF Report ;.. 82606 SIM for TBA analyses n|l o |o § o , ’ ’ ,
] 48 hour 96 hour Usa silica ge! cleanup on all TPHd anatyses. w |- 3
31 g (8{2]8] NPH1430
I! day o o @ 315
5= 2] 2 (x12]8] 0823062359
PRESERV | Numper | 8 | = | B | T | T |W | g &
Samplo 1D / Descrlption DATE TIME COMP | GRAB | (vOAaiten) | (voamen | S Flrl - o]
MW &/ 4 245 HClnone| &2 | x x| x | xix | 01
Fi
M2 | llieo ) HClinone| 68/2 | x X[ X Ix|[x]|x Z
M3 / /37 f HClinpne| 612 X X X I x]x 1%
MWs / /120 HClnone! 812 | x X)] X I X)lx L
MW14 / Jodo HClinone| 62 | X X| X | x[x]|x \ ) 1
/ W
= il . . |
Ralinquished bﬂ, A - bae /4 /. Time Received by: Spoto e o0 edgpe Time Laboratory Comments:
- '?“ Q——E ~p A Y Temperalure Upon Reoel'pﬂ‘f- \1

W_‘ % 5":‘5U Sample Containers intacl?
Daie F/f'/aa’ Time /%%ffﬂeoelved by Teslimeser—— ?‘/—L i Time m"h VOAs Free of Headspace?




ATTACHMENT D

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



" THIS MEMORANDUM

TZD)D pz X

Is an acknowladgement thal a B of ledng has been Isswed and ks not tha Originat BHIDlL.ud'mg.nbr
a ¢opy or duplicals, covaring the proparty named heratn, end ls Intendod selaly for fiing of record

SHIPIF‘EFI NO. B 9218‘5!3

RECEIVED, subjoct 1 the dasaifications and 1aritfa in offect an tha data of the recelpt by the carstor of the proparty doscribed tn the Criginal Bill of Lading. CARRIER NO. P S
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he agreed or dadared value of the properly |s hersby specifically stated by Eﬁi‘{i‘,‘."gﬁ" Ifmn;:mes
18 shipper to be nol exceeding per e (o Is checked

CEIVED, subject o tha classificationa and terilfs In oifect on the date of this BiF of Leding, the propsrly dosaibed abovo In sppareni good ordar, excopt as noled {conlents and condition of contents of packapss unknowT
irkad, consigned, and destinnd a3 indcated ebove, which sald company (the word company balng underetood th thls contract aa maaning any parson of corporetlon In posseasion of the propesty under [
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ncitlona not prohibted by law, whather printed or writien, hareln contalned {as spedfied in Appandix B to Part 1035) which are harsby agreed to by tha shipper and accaptad for himsell and his BESkNS,
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re In proper conditlon for transpartation according to the applicable regulations’of the Dapariment of Transporiation PER:
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MQONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS IN TRANSPORTATION
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